
‘ti
ssa.

ff Bergvesenet
Rapportarkivet

Po,thok, \ --441 Trondheim

Bergvesenet rapport nr Intern Journal nr

4622 1535 99


Internt arkry nr Rapport bkalisering Gradering

Åpen

Kommer fra arkiv Ekstem rapport nr Oversendt fra

Geoloulske Fienester
a.s.

Fortrolig pga Fortrolig fra dato:

-- — ,---
Tittelt

i 1998 Soil sampling program in the Karasjok area, Finnmark, Norway

Forfatter

Pierce, Garth
Dato År

juli 1999

Bednft (Oppdragsgiver og/eller oppdragstaker)

Baltic Resources Inc
Geologiske Tjenester AS
BCLK Consulting LTD

•ommune

Karasjok

Fylke

Finnmark
Bergdistrikt 1: 50 000 kartblad

20331

1: 250 000 kartblad

Karasjok

Fagområde

Geokjemi

Dokument type Forekomster (forekomst. gruvefelt, undersøkelsesfelt)

Råstoffgruppe Rastofftype

Malmimetall NJICu Au

Sammendrag, innholdsfortegneIse eller innhofdsbeskrivelse

Malet for undersøkelsene kobber-nikkelmineraliseringer som kunne være assosiert med komatoittiske grønnstemer
i dette omradet med proterozoiske vuklanitter Man skjelte til tilsvarende geologisk miljølUngava Bay i Canada og
Kambala i vestlige Australia. Det ble analysert pa jordprøver fortrinsvis fra C-horisonten jordprofilet.
Resultatet ga ikke grunn for Baltic Resources til a ga videre med undersøkelser i egen regi.



A

CrologiskeJenestera.s.

Hovfaret8 Telephone:22 50 65 30
N-0275 Oslo Telefax: 22 50 91 30
Norway E-mail: bflood@online.no

Bankgiro: 7029.05.15767
Company Reg.:937 746 571

Oslo 06.08.1999

1535frPt

Bergvesenet
Postboks3021 Lade

7441 TRONDHEIM

Pl< 09 411G

PAPPORTERING AV PROSPEKTERINGS ARBEIDER I KARASJOKOG
KAUTOICEINO IMPØRT I 1998. 


-3u W622 ”5 23
På vegne av Baltic ResourcesLtd. oversendervi to rapporter
fra arbeideri Karasjokog Kautokeino1998.

Arbeideneer utført på mutingersom holdes av Norway Gold
ExplorationA/S.

Med vennlighilsen

(---

6"2"
11 Boye Flood

Vedl.

qfor geological consulting and contracting



BalticResourcesInc.

1998Soil samplingprogram in the
Karasjokarea, Finnmark,Norway

BCLX ConsultingLtd
GarthPierce,President

fuly, 1999

4b,



Å. Introduction:

This report summarizesa baseline geochemicalexplorationprogram
undertakenby Baltic Resources Inc. and GeologiskeTjenesterin the
summer of 1998in the Karasjok greenstonein northernNorway.(Figure 41)
Baltic Resourcesinitiated the survey followingit's acquisitionof a large
claim holdingsin this Proterozoic greenstonebelt . The targetwas nickel-
copper mineralizationassociated with the komatiitic volcanicsof this
Proterozoic age volcanicbelt. Rocksof similarage and settingin the Ungava

41,	 region of Canadaand those from the Kambaldaregion in westernAustralia

are producersof high grade nickel-copperores.

The surveywork was carried out under the supervisionof Boye Flood
of GeologiskeTjenester and Garth Pierce of Bclx ConsultingLtd., the
principle consultantfor Baltic Resources.Field work was undertakenby
both supervisorsas well as geologistArnie Reinsbakkenand fieldassistants
Jergen Gaup of Kautokienoand Brent Pierce , a Canadianstudent.Sampling
was carried out intermittentlyfrom June 15thto August 20ffi,1998.The
survey crew setup camp at a cabin in Kautokieno .

The samplingprogram collectedand tested B horizonsoils . Samples
were shippedto SGS Labs in Lulea , Sweden.The Lulea lab preparedall

111	 samples and then shipped pulps to Francefor Cu-Au analysisusingan ICAP

method .



Pro erts Descri tion Location and Access

Baltiels primary Karaszok projects comprised six separate
properties covering highly prospective Proteroizoic volcanic and
sedirnentary rocks of Kautokeino Greenstone BeR.. These properties
had been acquired to test the most prospective airborne anomalies
along the trend of the komatiitic volcanics . A large number of these
mutings were located in the area adjacent to the town of Karasjok and
it was this cluster of anomalies that were selected for initial baseline
survey work.

The terrain throughout the project area is typically open tundra
with scrub brush and an irregular drainage pattern. 1nthe river valleys
around the town of Karasjok the elevation drops sharply and small
birch and alder cover much of the valley walls while the valley floor
is covered by pine forest or thrm land . Overburden is highly variable
but typically 2 to 10 meters in thickness although depressions or low
lying area have rnuch greater thickness of glacial till and are typically
wet. Bogs andlor open water cover about 10 to 15% of the survey
area.

The project area basically comprise two separate locations ; to
the south the properties cover the terrain in or adjacent to the Karasjok
valley whole those further north are much less accessible locations in
the open tundra at much greater elevation. The southern most projects
targeted in this baseline work were accessible by road or on foot from
the Karasjok valley.

Field Prooram

The field methods for the survey were straightforward. A three to
four man crew established a system of one to two kilometer long cross
sections across the most prospective geophysical anomalies. Profiles
were selected to test a variety of target types over the most accessible
anomalies and each profile was soil sampled. Each profile was



establishedusing hip chainers,hand held GPS equipmentand the
detailed topographymaps available.

Samplelocationswere takenat 50 meter intervalsalong each
profileand these stationswere markedwith flagging . Sampling
stationswere placed at 50-meterintervals alongeach line but these
were markedonly with flaggingtape. All stationswere labeledusing
the profilename and distancefromorigin.

The cross section locationsketchesare appendedas figures 2 and 3.

At each location400 to 700 grams of soil were collectedand
placed in plastic sample bags; plasticwas used, as paper samplebags did
not prove to be durable enough.Soil samples were taken to the Karasjok
campsiteand dried, if possible,beforeshipmentby bus to SGS's prep
lab in Lulea, Sweden.

Detailsof the soil-samplingprogramare includedin Appendix# 1.

D. Geochemical Anal sis

SGSFrance S.A. preparedthe samples in Lulea , Swedenunder
the supervisionof Hakan Bakman .Thesamples were then sent to France
for ICAP analysis .The data packageselected was SGSmethod ICP 70;
detection limitsfor the variouselementsare shownon the cover sheets
which are includedwith assay results in Appendix# 2.



E. Results /Conclusions

Complete resultsare tabulated in appendix# 2 . Copper-nickel
results where are plotted in profile for each cross sectionand these
results are shownon Map #1 in the back pocket of this report.

Several copper nickelanomalies were detected in this baseline
surveyand these merit follow-upand clearly show this methodof
recconaisancesurvey can be used to screenairborne anomahes and
select areas for detailed follow-up.Given the grass roots nature of the
project however and the rnanyanomaliesoutlinedby the airborne
survey it would require significantexpenditureand several field
seasons to upgrademanyof these targetsto the drill stage. It is
therefore not recommendedthat BalticResources continuewith this
project at this time; although it should be recowiisedby the company
that the potential for discoveryof nickel-coppermineralizationin the
Karaszok Belt appearshigh.

Resp tfully ub itted by;

Garth Pier , esident,BCLX ConsultingLtd.

July 51h,1999
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<0 5 <3 9 <1 15
<0.5 <3 4 38 8
1.9 <3 8 < 1 <1

<0.5 <3 10 <-, <1..
<0.5 <3 13 <1 18

<0.5 <3 6




<1 ----<1

<0.5 <3 9 <1 18
<0.5 <3 8 <1 17

2.7 <3 8 <1 <1
<0.5 <3 10 <1 12
0.7 <3 10 <' 12

<0.5 <3 12 33 13
13 <3 6 88 13

<0 5 <3 7 <1 <1
1.0 <3 10 13 13

<0 5 <3 4 <1 <1
<0.5 <3 10 <1 <1
<0.5 <3 6 <1 10
- _ <2 <3 <1 <1

<0.5 <3 8 cci <1

_



119.5,$ FAX

IRepori N` 119029

Au ppb Au ppm Ay pprn As pprn SP ppm Cu ppm Pb ppm

	

IIP JAL 3-900 N  1 4 <3 t': < ' <1

Bll 1-0 W -:.(:).5 	 <3 5 <"..3.•

	

. MO BII 1-50 W <0.5 <3 <1 <1

	

MO 811 1 100 W 0-(1 <3 3 <1 <1

	

i MO BII 1-150 W -:-0.3 <3 10 <1

	

' MO 13111 200 W 	

MO 811 1 250 W

	

— MO BII 1 300 W 

MO BII 1 350 W 	

MO BII  1 400 W
MO 13111-450 W  

MO BII 1 500 W

MO BII 1-550 W

MO BII 1 600  W 	

BII 1-650 W 	 


611 1-700 W

MO 13111 750 W

MO 131-11 800 W

MO 13111 850 W 


MO BII 1-900 W

MO Bll 1 950 W 


MO BII 1 1000 W 


MO RAV 1-0 W

MO RAV 1 50 W 


MO RAV 1-100 W

	

a l01 RAV 1-150 W

RAV 1-200 W


1111, " RAV 1 250 W

	

• MO RAV 1 300 W

-MO RAV 1 350 W

MO RAV 1-400 W

	

I MO RAV 1-450 W

MO RAV 1 500 W

	

o RAV 1-550 W


RAV 1 600 W

MO RAV 1 650 W

MO RAV 1-700 W

MO RAV 1-750 W

MO RAV 1-900 W

MO  RAV 1 850 W

MO RAV 1 900 W 


MO RAV 1 950 W

MO RAV 1 1000 W

MO RAV 1-1050 W 


MO RAV 1 1150 W

MO " RAV 1-1200 W

MO RAV 1-1250 W

MO RAV 1-1300 w
MO RAV 1-1350 W

I .M0 RAV 1-1400 W

	

MO RAV 1 1450 W

	

1111, O00

RAV 1-1500 W

RAV 1 1550 W


RAV 2 0 W

	

MO RAV 2 50 W

	

MO RAV 7-100 W

	

MO RAV 2-150 W

	

MO ritT\-./ 2 200 W 


MO R—AV 2 250 W

" 5 <3

< 3 3 <1

<0.5 <3 <3 <1

<0.5 <3 6 <1

<0.5: <3 <3 <1 <1

0.9 <3 <3 < 1 <1

	

<0.5 <3 3 <1 <1 !

	

<0.5 <3 <3 <1 <1 H

	

<0.5 <3 5 C <1 . __

	

<0.5 <3 6 <1 <1

	

<0 n <3 b <1 <1

	

1 8 <3 11 194 <1

	

0 6 <3 <3< ' 6

	

<0.5 <3 12 25 <1

	

<0.5 <3 10 42

	

-50 5 <3 9 


-ri 5 <3 8 9

<3 5.

<3 <1

< --. 13 <1

<3 9 <1 <1

	

5 <3

<3



1 1 <1.

<0.3 <3 8 C

<0.5 	 <3 29 <1. . . .__.;
<0.5 <3 2 26 <1 I
<0 3 <3 10 <1 11!

<0.5 .(' 21 <1 17

MO RAV 2-1700 W

MO RAV 2 1750 W
MO RAV 2-1800 W

I MO RAV 2-1900 W

MO RAV 2-1950 W
RAV 2-2000 W


RAV 2-2050 W
MO RAV 2-2100 W

MO RAV 2-2150 W
MO RAV 2-2200 W

MO RAV 2-2250 W
MO RAV 2-2300 W

MO RAV 2 2350 W
MO RAKK 3-0 E

rt710 BAKK 3-50 F

MO BAKK 3 100 E

MO BAKK 3-150 E
MO BAKK 3-200 E

wid BAKK 3-250 E
MO BAKK 3-300 E

MO BAKK 3-350 E
MO BAKK 3-400 F
MO BAKK 3 450

BAKK 3-500 E
BAKK 3-550 F
BAKK 3-600 E

' MO BAKK 3 650 F

! md " BAKK 3-700 5
MO BAKK 3 750 E

MO BAKK 3-9.00 F

<0 5 <3
-<06 <3

<05 <3

0.6 <3

<C9 =

0.8 <3

<0

<0.5 <3
1.'

<n.5

<C 5

<0 3

5

C 	

1 7

<

< 


<1 1

1 <1

302
4

24
'9

TReport N' 119029 —I
	 --1i Au pPb Au pprn Ag ppm As ppm $b pprn Cu ppm 	 Pb ppm ,
,

I

	

RAV 2-300 W <0.3 36
RAV 2-350 W-.,  ,  b c 	 <1

mo - - -H--A-"Nr2--400 Ai <0.5 <3 10 <1  < I
MO RAV 2-450 W <0 3 <3 9 <1

MO . RAV 2-500 W 0 8 <3 13

MO RAV 2-550 W <0.: <3 8 42 13

MO RAV 2-600 W <0.3 <3 18 < 1.=
MO RAV 2-650 W 1.1 <3 <1 <1

MO RAV 2-700 W <0.5 --.."- -, <
MO RAV 2-750 W 0.6 <3 <1 <1

MO RAV 2-800 W <0.5 <3 <3 65 	 <1
MO RAV 2-850 W <0.5 <3 6 <1 	 <1 

MO RAV 2-900 W <0.5 <3 6 <1 <1

MO RAV 2-950 W i c <3 .;, <1

11-

RAV 2.1000 W

RAV  2-1050 W
MO RAV 2-1100 W 


MO RAV 2-1150 W•

MO RAV 2-1200 W
MO RAV 2-1250 W

MO RAV 2-1300 W
MO RAV 7-1350  W
MO RAV 2-1400 W

• MO RAV 2-1450 W
MO RAV 2-1500 W

RAV 2-1550 W

RAV 2-1600 W <0.5 <3
RAV 2-1650 W

<0.5 <

<0 5



<1 < '

<1

22 


<

<

25

15 <"
ci-<

. •

MO BAKK 3-850 E



99 119:55 FAX Ziin7

S
MO VUO 1-300 W 1.2 <3 < , <1

MO 	 VUO 1-350 W 1 2 	 <3 	 9 


MO VUO 1-400 W 0.7 <3 13

MO 	 VUO 1-450 W • 0.5

MO VUO 1-500 W4 g iFic 0 5
t) 1

MO VUO 1-550V/ 
 0 7

Sb pprn Cli pprn

8 <1
3 <1

4 <1

6 <1

5 <1
3 cn

12 <1
11 <1
15 <1

16 <1
17 25

9 84

248

<3 <1
4 <1

7 < -.
<3 <1
7 6
4 <1

<3 :9

13

<1

< 1 13

<1 10

<1

<1 <1

6
i <1

2 	 <1
<1 <1
9 <1

12
<1

11

Pb ppm
<1

<1

12
<1

<1
<1

16
7

26 


10

19
<1
7

<1

Report W; 119029
Au ppb Au ppnl Ag pprn 	 As ppm

	

.1 BAD 7-50 E 0 <3

BAD 7-0 E

5

1.7  <3

	

MO 	 BAD 7-100 E <0.5 G3

	

MO BAD 7-150 E 0 5 <3

	

MO BAD 7-200 E 0 8 	 c 3

	

MO 	 BAD 7-250 E 	 1 8 	 <3

	

MO 	 BAD 7-300 E <0.5 <3

	

MO BAD 7-350 E <0.5 <3

	

MO

-

BAD 7-400 E 0.7 <3

	

--MT BAD 7-450 E <0.6 <3

	

- mb BAD 7-600 E 0.8 <3

	

MO BAD 7-650 E 2.3 <3

	

is.710 BAD 7-700 E <0.5 8

	

MO BAKK 4-0 W <0.5 <3

	

MO BAKK 4-50 W <0.5 <3

	

, 11, BAKK

	

4-100 W 008 <3

	

I mo BAKK 4-150 W 0.6 <3

	

, MO BAKK 4-200 W 0.8 <3

	

MO BAKK 4-250 w <0.5 <3

MO ' 	 BAKK 4-300 W 1.5 <3

	

MO 	 BAKK 4-350 W 1.0 <3

	

MO BAKK 4-400 W <0.5 <3 5 <1

	

MO BAKK 4-450 W <0.5 <3 , <1

C
-.....< 3

<1

	

MO BAKK 4-500 W 

MO BAKK 4-550 W rc0.8,€, <3 <1

	

MO BAKK 4-600 W I O.63 6 <

BAKK 4-750 W 0.5 <3 4 3

BAKH 4-800 W 1.1 <3 6 <1 <1

	

MO BAKK 4-850 W <0.5 <3 4 <1 <1

	

. M0 BAKK 4-900 W ' <0.5 1 ' ‘ 3 	 7 1 <1 <1

	

MO BAKK 4-950 W . f • <0 5. <3  IvpLisAtii. <1 <1

	

MO VUO 1-0 W <03 » 4.4. ••-• . c l a 

mo VUO 1-50 W <0.5 <3 14 <1.. 14 ..... -

	

MO VUO 1-100 W <0 5 <3 9 <1 10

vuo i-iso w <0.5 
<3 11 <1 < i

	

VO VUO 1-200 W <0.5 4 3 14 <1 ',..1-

	

MO vuo 1-250 W 1.5 <3 7 ,„: l • '4

b i •

	

MO VUO 1-600 W c 0.5 4 <3 9, 

MO VUO 1-650 W <0 7, <3 <3

	

MO VUO 1-700 W 1.4 <2

	

MO VUO 1-750 W 1 1 <3

	

MO VUO 1-800 W 1.0 <3 3 


MO VUO  1-850 W 1.4 <-3 11

	

MO 	 vuo 1-900 W ; 4 <3 7

	

M-0 VUO 1-950 W 1.2 <3 8 

AjohMk_10 VUO 1-1000 W < 0 5 <3 c c'.1

	

V1.7b 1-loso W 0.6 <3 6 <1 <

	

e VUO 1-1100 W 0 5 	 7j C c

	

R 9811731 -' 0 5 <3 6. < <1

	

R 9811732 e. 3 4 4

	

R 9811733 <3 , 27

-) 	 9811734 <3 1092 

[ R 9811735 <0 5 <3 257 




IRepart re' 119029
Au ppb Au pprn Ag pprn As pprn Sb pprn Cli pprn Rb PPal

9811736

9

< C E

=0 ::
<3

3

3a 

54 < I

,

811737 <3




r 11 9811738 11 221

<3 4

<3 3

<3 6




<3 <3

<3 7

<3 11

<3 5

<3 7

<3 7

<3 7

<3 8

<3 <3

<3 < 3




u
<2 16

<"_. 13

<2 8

<3




DUPLICATES—
MO D SAM 1 400 N

MO D BAKK 1 200 E <0 5

MO D BAKK 1 1050 E

MO D BAD  2 800 E

M

11, D BAD 4-500 W
D JAL 2 0 S 0 S

	

MO D JAL  2 550 S

	

MO D JAL  3-550 N

	

MO D B111-1000 W

	

MO RAV 1 500 W

	

MO D RAV 1-1250 W

	

MO D RAV 2 350 W

	

MO D RAV 2-1750 W

	

MO D RAV 7 7350 W

	

MO D BAKK 3 650 E

BAD 7-450 E

BAKK 4-500 W
VUO 1-300 W


, MO VUO 1 850 W

6 9
- 6 5

6

5
1 4

<0.5

_

-, Cr5

2 <,1

8 5
<1 4




<C

<1 	 <1 1

<1 < '

5 12 .
<1 <1

12 11

<1


27
<1 15

<1 6

<1 1E

<1


<1
<1

<1r

•



Report JS 119029
r

SAM 1 00 N

SAM 1-50 N

MO SAM .1-100 N

i MO 	 SAM 1-150 N

	

r MO SAM 1 200 N


10 SAM 1-250 N

	

1.- NIO SAM 1,300 N

	

1 MO 	 SAM 1-400 N

	

nno SAM 1-500 N

	

MO 	 SAM 1-350 N
[

I
MO SAM 1-550 N

	

MO 	 SAM 1-600 N

	

MO 	 SAM 1-650 N

	

MO SAM 1-700 N

SA

	

Ille 	 N1 1,750 N1

SAM 1-800 N

	

MO SAM 1-900 N

	

MO SAM 1-850 N

M6- BAKK 1-0 E

	

MO BAKK 1-50 E

	

MO BAKK 1-100 E

	

MO BAKK 1-150 F

	

' MO BAKK 1 650 E-

	

MO BAKK 1 700 E

	

MO BAKK 1-750 E

	

MO BAKK 1-800 E

	

MO BAKK 1-850 E

BAKK 1-900 F


BAKK 1 950 F

	

MO 	 BAKK 1-1000 E

	

MO BAKK 1-1050 E

	

MO 	 BAKK 1 1100 E

	

MO BAKK 1.1150 E

	

MO 	 BAKK 1-1200 F

	

MO 	 BAKK 1-1250

	

MO 	 BAKK 2 0 W

	

MO BAKK 2 50 W

	

MO BAKK 2-100 W

	

MO BAKK 2-150 W

	

MO BAKK 2-200 W

	

MO 	 BAKK 2-750 W

	

MO BAKK 2-300 W

	

MO 	 BAKK 2-350 W

	

MO BAKK 2-400 W

	

MO BAKK 2-450 W

	

MO BAKK 2-500 W

 et

-10 BAKK 2-550 W

 ,

o BAKK 2 600 W

 MO BAKK 2-650 W

IMO BAKK 2-700 W

MOBAKK 2-750 W

 nio

 BAKK 2 800

	

MO BAKK 2-850 W


Al % P /bMg %
0 341

362 1 605

0 979 0.034

.4
0.592 0.055C0714414
0.872 


0.525

0 031 


Cl 4601.;
00.0t1521


r.) 679

0.373 


0.86 0.055 


0.546 C.751

0 046
0.057

0.566 0  868

C.356

0.351 0.031 -10.843

0.382

C 715 	 0.050

0.496 
 00.89958

0.021

0.047

0.463 	 0 923




0 036 


0.387

11.450

00.774243 c0.0j4342


 1.32851 	

0.032 


0ft.35028	 0.069

0.306 0 813 0 061

Oc..43517:, 0.955 0.047


°10.362

10:061
0 '330.230392

	

0.334 0 854 C 066

	

0.420 1 ' '5 355 


0.2375 C 682 	 0.061

	

03315 0.649 0 019

	

2).343 5 843 C 054

	

0.424 0 81c 0.042_.__.

	

0.343 C 552 	 0 027

	

0.222 C.:515 0 073 r

o 0 a14 0.213 0 523 03047 i

11C.17 0.209 03341 0 029 


037 03015 0 217 0.737 0.054

0 7 03015 0 212 0 645 0.052 !

0 4 C.0.4 0 -86 0 469 	 C 045 ;
---- 0.0'. 4 03255 0 937 	 0 947

o 295 0336 03818 0 029- !

0 011 0.163 0.566 0.039 i
-03015 03377 0.832 r. -,,,

0 303.0 0.263 0.594 C 079 :!
3 7,17 0330' 0 557 0247 ;

177C15 0 351 0.943 0.043 :_,
03015 0487 03970 03069 


J. 710. 0.508 0 807 0 	

0 01,3 03399 [3.718 0 351

	

3.285 1.167 0 052.
11012 0 411 1.427 - 0.050 r

72)008 0 866 1.256 3  068 :

< 0 005 70325 0 75.9 17ce1
-(o.00E: C 57.-i 1 512 0 054 :

1 00-5 03607 1.053 0 1150
0.092 	 0.745 03895 0.049 i

<0.005 0-37E 	 1.0', 8 C oc !
,,_,493 1 045 .., ,o,

-- 0.005 94571 1 075 3.030

MO BAKK 1-200 E

MO BAKK 1-250 E
MO BAKK 1-300 E

MO - 6AKK 1-350 E

BAKK 1 550 E


BAKK 1-600 E

0.547 1.253 0.048

C 246 0 707 0 052

043906 0 057

0 624

,.81s;
0.060

,1
Zn ppm

1

' 9


1 5

15,

15._._ ,_

Li ppm

'C

8
8

Be ppm Nu %
001 2 

0 012

0 012

0 020

0 015




_

0 3
o :7!

6
7

0.3

0.3 0 012

C 015

ftC12  

0:0001460

4?.

17

7

6

9

Et

0

ti


ti

3

3,4

0.5

C 3

C.3

0.3
0.4

17
11


1.1. 0 009

13 C 007

17
15

1 1

16

1:[
14

0.3

0.2

<0.005
C CO8
0.010

C 009

0 009

0.2

0.2

0 4


C.5 <0.005


0.006C 3 


0 2 0.007
C 016
0 009

C 01'3

C 013
3017

2, 021

0.0'9

2 2


0 41'


23

12

17


2,,

1-:

15


12

0 t0


3.4


33

035
C 5


0-5


0 6

13-1

0 4


0 4

0 018
2 01°

0 020

7 23.

0 016

0 0:13

0 5 0 016



F

IReport N° 119029

BAD 2 0 E

BAD 7-50 F

MO BAD'271-00 E
MO BAD 2-150 E
MO BAD 2-200 E
MO BAD 2-250 E
MO BAD 2-300 E
MO BAD 2-350 E
MO BAD 2-400 F
MO BAD 2-450 E
MO BAD 2-500 E
MO BAD 2-550 E
MO BAD 2-600 F
MO BAD 2 65C E

M.
BAD 2 700 E

M



BAD 2 750 E
MO BAD 2 800 E
MO BAD 2 850 E
MO BAD 2-900 E
MO BAD 2 950 F
MO BAD 2 1000 E
MO BAD 2-1050 F
MO BAD 2 1100 E
MO BAD 2-1150 E
MO BAD 2 1200 E

BAD 2 i250 E

BAD 2-1300 E

I M BAD 2-1350 E
MO BAD 7-1400 F
MO BAD 2,1450 k-
MO BAD 2-1500 k
MO BAD 2 1550 E
MO BAD  2-1600 E

BAD 2-1650 r
BAD 4 0 W

MO BAD 4 50 W
MO- BAD 4-100 W

BAD 4 150 W
MO 	 BAD 4 200 W
MO BAD 4 250 W
MO BAD 4-300 W
MO BAD 4-350 W
MO BAD 4 400 W
MO BAD  4 450 W
MO BAD 4-500 W
MO 	 871O  4 550 W
MO BAD 4 600 W
MO BAD 4-650 W
MO 	 BAD  4-700 W
MO BAD 4-750 W
MO BAD 4-800 W

M11111

BAD 4-850 W
:-,

BAD 4-900 W
1 BAD 4-950 W
I MO BAD 4-1000 VI

MO 	 BAD 4-1050 W
MO BAD  4-1100 W

, MO BAD 4 1150 Wi
_I MO BAO 4-1200 W . 


-
Mg % %
0.272 0 (34' (0014
0 301 0 619 C 019 I
0 179 0 540 0 021
0.098 0 438 0  073
0.201 0 185 0 008

8 2 0 2 0 007 0.183 	 0 291 0 014
3: le 0 8 0.321 0.677 1.271 0 032
18 0.9 0 014 0.294 0.825 0.097_
19 0.014 0.302 0.621 0.287

8 0.9 0.011 0 439 1.087 0.124
17, 2 0.5 <0 00.6 0.142 0.472 0.058
18 6 0.4 <0.005 	 0.362 0.720 0.024-
lii 0 8 3.006 0.212 C 524 0.043

7.78 <0 005 C 299 ' 111 0 047-1
,e. 0.5 0.009 0.387 1 089 0.046 1
"
le i 1 0.6 <0.005 0.365 1 15C 0.035 '
13 8 0.5 <0.005 0.307 1.250 0.034
13 6 0.6 0.261 0.303 	 0.939 0.023
20 9 	 C 7 <0 005 0.420 1.478 0.042
13 10 0.5 0.005 0.320 1.763 0.056

" 1 <0.005 0.312 7 408 0 C62
0 006 0.341 0 865 0 021

<0.005 	 0796 2 050 0 048 

<0.005 C 145 1221 0.037

1: 0.008 0.509 1.704 0 034
0.005 0.351 0 05'

(3.005 3.301 1.487 0 048
0 008 0.287 1 064 O 041
7 CC6 0.540 ' .031 0 03.0

<0.005 0 255 1.040 0 084 1
0.7 0.009 0 239 0 856 0.049
1.4 0.005 0.343 1 533 0.062

i
0.5 0.006 0.614 1.044 0.022
0 5 0.236 0274 0 730 C 030
C 5 0.007 0.871 1.204 0.044 1
0.4 0.005 0 75' 1.063 0.026 i
0 4 0.014 1.442 1 710 0 098
C 4 C 00e. 0 583 C 957 0 343

SE 0 8 C On 5 791 2 317
21 0 4 (2.013 1 262 1.58: 0.07e
2E) 0 4 	 7 012 1 537) 1.923 0 070
5 0 9 0.066 c 619 	 C 933 C 027

3 <0.005 0 155 0 442 0 065 i
2 	 <0 025 1.254 2 21- <0 Go5 i

0 3 i: 007 C 371 0 711 0.08.
c s 0  008 0.245 C 689 	 C 05C`

0 010 0  434 0 904 C 082 I
5 C 012 0 558 1.139 0 112 1

0 3 0 0^,.9 C;680 1 c4',.:, 0 045
0 3 0.007 0.982 ' 22S- 	 2 122

<0.005 0.63' " 383 C 108
0 008 0  923 1 429 0 18-
0.009 0162 2 111 0 156

<0 005 C 892 ' 437 - 0 *CC 4
<0.0,05 0 200 : 397 C 215

8 0 010 C 961

	

„ 0.209
<0 005 	 0 304 7 61; 0 0-2
0.048 0 252 0 699 0 051

<0.00E C 702 ' '4P 0 068

	

___ - -

7n pprn Li pprn
5

4

Be ppm_ Na %
0 4 <C 005
0 :) <3 005
0.4 <0.005
‘0.3 <0.005
c 1 <0.005

9



111

: Report Ns 119029 


Zfl pprn -Li ppm

e7AD 4-1300 W

. BAD 4-1250 VV
1

8

MO BAD 4-1350 W
M-6 BAD 4-1400 W

1"-9




8 3
13




2




8




8 6
9 6

MO BAD 4-1000 Wa
MOJAL 2-0 S c


.

1.
JAL 2-50 $ 


JAL 2-100  S
MO JAL 2-150 S

MO 	 JAL 2-200 S

MO JAL 2-250 S
MO JAL 2-300 S
MO JAL 2-350 S
MO JAL 2-400 S E

MO JAL 2-500 S

MO JAL 2-450 S

MO JAL 2-550 5
MO JAL 2-600 5

IIII

JAL  2:-650 S

JAL 2-700 S ,..
MO JAL 2-750 5 13

	

JAL 2-1050 S :34W.
MO

MO JAL 2-1150 S

JAL 2-1100 S

MO JAL 2-1200 5
MO - JAL 2-1250 5 I e 2

MO JAL 2-1350 S 18

MO 2-1300 5

MO JAL 2-1400 S ,1
MO JAL 3-0 N

MO JAL 3-50 N

JAL 3-100 NMO
_

MO JAL 3-150 N
MO JAL 3- 200 N
MO JAL 3-250 N

MO BAD 4-1450 W
MO 8AD 4-1500 W
MO BAD 4-1550 W
MO BAD 4-1600 W
MO BAD 4-1750 W

MO BAD 4-1800 W
MO BAD 4-1850 W
MO BAD 4-1900 W

MO JAL 2-800 S
MO JAL  2-850 5

MO JAL 2-950 S

JAL 2-900 S 14MO

mah. JAL 2-1000 S -,4

MO JAL 3-300 N

Be pprri


0.4
NLI 'io Mg `,:, 0A.15°,1,

<0.005 0 216
0 ei <0.8051 0.428 0 90C




<0.005 0.437 0.517
078 <0.005 0.274 3.562
O.S. 'f: 0.005 0.463 0.822
0.3 (.0 005 0.157 0.419
0.4 <0.005 0.246 0.558
0 3 <0.005 0.146 0.470
. .. 1: 05' 0.48- ' 172
0 3 <0.005 0.225 C 508
0.8 0.059 0.325 1.063
OA <0.005 0.367 0 632
0.2 <0.005 0.089 0.165
0 4 0 0'7 0.362 1 847
0.4 2.334 0.4..e. 1.504
0.3 0.017 0 404 1 349
0.4 0 C."9 0.514 1.279
0 3 0.02' 0 57: 1.38'
.) 0.020 0.5" 2 0.924
0.4 0-026 0.698 1 504
04 0.027 8.647 1 106
0.1 0.029 0.603 1 136

0 '...) 0.0'9 0.369 0 912




0.32: 0.528 316




_ 1.39'

0.85.!E:

'.542
. 'Ji i..;;;
0 4 0.026 0.722 -11.5:054fej
0 6 C.015




0.473
r. 6 C 024 0 .9C6 : 	53e
C : 0022 0.754 1.915




0.5"- 2 345




::.029 0.662 2.263
fi 7 0.034 0.647 3.224
0.3 0 023 0.366 0 852
0 0 3.2. 0.625 2 063




0.030 ' .2823.608
0 3 -..02' 3 752 293
3 -1 0 024 0 555 ; 406
CI4 0.019 1.03 3.668

JAL 0.E ',1;014 0.683 2 847




01:2' 0 632 2.531
, 2 1: 32' ::).595 I 895
7L1 0 022 0.564 553




0 0:3 ' .02:1 4 392




0 0:40 2 2140 7-Y.;

C




0.59T 3 77'
0 .: .; O' E 0.852 2.945
C.:0. 0.0.2' 0.6'0 2.746
0 F : 026 0.904 2 422

P % :

0 039 i.
0.035
0.007

0.020

0.345 :


0.01

0.052 :
0.014 !
0.027 .

0.036 ;
0.045 .
0.040
0.010

0.052

0.023

0.024 

0.019 

0.011

0.011

0.025 '
0.043

0.02 8. :

o.013
0  019
0 035

0.018 i
_ 0.015 1

0.082
	

l

0.0 34
0 02.9
0.022

0.040

00.002504
0.0.3-3

0 0.5:
0.005
() 041

0.049

00i0047,7

0.022 

0.028
0.08:

- 0.029 -

0 048


0.042

0.038

iiii, JAL 3-5S0 N
JAL 3-600 N

1 48e L,±34‘.
0.050c.

MO JAL 3-650 N
:0):.L3j2223:1,

3.69:

7 337

' 62.6 0 03' '
. mo JAL 3-700 N , .. ::, ' .3.2.7 ' 696

MO JAL 3-400 N li 000 

0.048
0.047

MO JAL 3-450 N L, : 93-
JAL 3-500 N 2 93: 00 45

'

	

MO JLA 3-750 N 0 00., 0.33: : 026

	

10 JAL 3-800 N .: 042

	

' MO JAL 3-850 N
0.589

- •72 ..-02r.



Rri 1111 91 1 2 FAX

IReport N z 119029

Zn pprn Li pprn Be oom Na % Mg % Al % P °,,c

.JAL 3-900 N811 1-0 W 0 01326

7 0.8 

0000224

0 435 2 136
:.484

0.048 ,

0.056 •
MO 13111 50 W 13 6 0.5 0 01E 0.287 0.700 0 111

MO B111-150 W 12 5.0. 0.356 1.567

;

035
0 025,

MO 811-1-100 W 2i5 13 .2.6 0.02' 0 416 1 897 0

MO Bll 1-200 W - r 0 6

3.017

MO B111-300 W 12 12 0.5 	 0.018 00.43L2132" 11.6E3L-9- 33:-.0645*-

M0 B111-250 W 9 0.6 0.023

2.6870.020 0.179

02MO 611 1-350 W 10 11 0.5 0.019 07434 1.477 0.60344- 

M0 13111-400 W 7 11 ,-, - 0.020 0.462 1.639 037
MO 6111-450 W 6 6 0 4 0.397 C.776 0.317

0.

MO B111-500 W 8 9 0.4

0.021
0 459 0.912

9.°18 9.152 0.742

0.04-4.
mo Bll 1-550 W 9 ‘----

0.024
0.019 0.269 1.712

0.022

0Q.004162

C.019
11,  BII 1-650 W811 1-700 W

:-e

53 0.029

0,594
0 572 2 C32

1.531 - ,

MO B111.800 W 9 -., 0 6 0 018 0 440 1.283 0 040

.0030 ,
MO B111-750 W 0.025 0.945 1 586 C 052

MO B111-850 W 19 13 0 6 0 032 1.037 1.279



0.048

MO B111-950 W 1•,?. 23 0.026 1.965

0 081MO B111.900 W 2.... 15 9 0.032
01.814146

2 042

0.045
MO 611 1-1000 W 12 17 07 0.026 1.851 2 438 0 039
MO RAV 1-0 W 12 19 OÆ 0.027 0 606 1 613 0.027
MO RAV 1-50 W 11 IS 0 7 1 685
MO RAV 1-100 W 19 1: - S

0.031
0.025 0.596 1 519

0.657 0.028

RAV 1-250 W
/a.

1:: 0 028
C.017 I CB4

C 03e, 1

0.028

1 MO RAV 1 300 W
0.022 . 0'°:.-3369350;2:.-097467-757. 00,:4249 .
0.015 0 435

li,

RAV 1-150 W
RAV 1-200 W

MO RAV 1-350 W
0.047

0 019 0 527 0 923 - 0.047
mo RAV 1-400 W 1 ') 921

I 0 G19
MO RAV 1-450 W 1c, 0 3, 0.443

1;.E1:1010957

0.031
0.041

MO RAV 1-500 W 10 9 C 4 00.002104 0.273 0.023 -
RAV 1-550 W 74 0 440 1,24016 0.5 0 026 0.042
RAV 1-600 W 11 0.5 0.024 0 378 1.140 C 039

MO RAV 1.650 W 4 0 0.319
mb RAV 1 700 W , 0 4 0 020

G 450 0.740 - 0,031.5

MO RAV 1-750 W 0.6 	 0.026 0 587 1 035
0.0250 15C 0 46C

MO RAV 1.850 W '? -2, 5 0.031

0.40z

..1.C38546

0  028
MO RAV 1-800 W o.e. 0.021 5051

. MO RAV 1-900 W 0.9 0.03"
0.857 0.029

1 192 2 565 0 06':. i
MO RAV 1-950 W 0.0300 540 1 633 0.011 _I
MO RAV 1-1000 W 0.026




0 752 1.631 0.020 I
MO RAV 1 1050 W 0 025 C 815

I MO RAV 1 1200 W W0.023 1 030 2.232

C00,.012:

CH 9 -

11.975146i MO RAV 1-1150 W 0.022 0i25

MO RAV 1-1250 W i 2205 0.037 C 786 2 025 0.034
MO RAV 1-1300 W 12 2.3 .8 0.0320.297 0 026
MO RAV 1-1350 W 0.023 0.497

0 834
1.216 0.015

MO RAV 1-1400 W 506 0.030 0.312 ' 968 0 027
: MO RAV 1-1450 W 0 032 0.953 1 935 0.029


a lk, 0 RAV 1-1500 NJ

RAV 2-0 W

- 0.023 1,349
: 029

	

C.:23 0.538

513

22:452565E; 0

D 043
RAV 1 1550 W 0.025

.039

	

MO 	 RAV 2- 50 W .36 0 689 ' 952 0

	

MO RAV 2 100 W 0 660 ' .865
, ..0._24,_,

' MO RAV 2-150 W
0.037

	

0 032  0.664 2.016
: mo Rav 2-200 W ' .097

07).0622::

	 0 .033	 00.253248_0.941 0 025

	

MO RAV 2 250 W
.T.042



FA).

Report N° 119029
Zn pprn

- M RAV 2-300 W

	

MO RAV 2-350 W 16

I mo 	 RAV 2-400-W i 3

	

; MO RAV 2-450 W 19

	

P-MO RAV 2-500 W 12 


I MO RAV 2-550 W 9

	

L-MO RAV 2-600 W 	 25 


-- M0 RAV 2-650 W 	 18

	

MO RAV 2-700 W 14 


i MO RAV 2-750 W 11 


[ MO 	 RAV 2.800 NI 	 15 


r MO RAV 2-850 W 7


i MO 	 RAV 2-900 Wr
L MO RAV 2-9b0 W 32


F M-411-TLA-V 2-1000 W

	

P- M0 RAV 2-1050 W 9

	

MO RAV 2-1100 W 	 10 


MO RAV 2-1150 W "2

	

MO RAV 2-1200 W to

	

MO RAV 2-1250 W 5

	

MO RAV 2-1300 W

	

MO RAV 2,1350 W 5

	

MO RAV 2-1400 W 0

MO RAV  2 1450 W 	 7

MO RAV 2-1500 W 0

._ 


. RAV 2-1550 W 	
RAV 2-1600 W

MO 	 RAV 2-1650 W

m0 RAV 2-1700 W

MO RAV 2-1750 W

MO RAV 2-1800 W 12

MO RAV 2-1900 W 7

MO RAV 2-1950 W

1 11. RAV 2-2000 W
MO RAV 2 -2050 W

MO--- RAV 2.2100 W 16

' wib RAV 2-2150 W 12

MO TriAV 2-2200 W 4

, MO 	 RAV-2-2250 W

t MO RAV 2-2300 W 11

Li ppfn

13

.,n.

13
E.(




Na %


01043




Be pprn


0.9

Mg %

0 556

0.8

0.8

0.037

0 035


0.026

0.6.99

0.713

0.8 0.563
.. 0 9 0.032 0.618

10 0.7 0 029 1.420

21 1.4 0.022 1.813

16 0.8 0.031 0.532

13 0.6 0.028 0.540

1 1 0.6 0.027 0.818

1 3 0.4 0.026 0.494

9 C 5 0.031 0.380




0.3 0 028 0.466
10 0 5 0.033 0.813




0.4 0 922 0.553

5 0.2 3.017 0.348

24 0.5 0 027 0.604
t 3 0 5 0.025 0.802




0.7 0.032 1.025




1.5 0 037 1 .616




3.5 C 022 0.585




0 4 0 033 0.354

16 0.7 3.030 0 449

r 0.6 0.027 0.305

'1 0.6 .. - 0438

13 0 6 0 029 0 735

n 0 5 0 .030. 0.50"
l' 1S 0 019 0.927
i h 5 4 0.023 0 50.5




0 4 0.021 0.732
1 0 3 0 022 5 415
II 0.5 0.025 0 274
15 0 6 0.026 0 417

12 0 4 0.023 0 483




0 ? 0 0::: 3.215




0.8 0.021 0 486
13 06 C 027 0 385

17 0 4 0625 0 533




0 8 0 022 0 32C




0 7 0620 0.280

14 0.7 0.027 C 345




0.5 0 030 0 48,0




0.4 0 029 - .-
,2.4:.,-..




06 5 53' 7.523




0627 1396




0 3 0 038 0 213




06 0 .23 - 13




0.5 C 035 0273




C 5 5 32,7 0 45:




0.5 0.023 0 35'

	

0 029 r ,-:

	

24 0 227

0 023 5 125
00032 0 0" 9

C 02: 0 27:

0 -026. 0.353

Al % P %

' .548 0.043

"6.03-8- -1 884

1.569 0.524

1.256 0.080

" 899 0.036

2.867 0.053

3.392 0.030

2.079 0.021

1.632 0.040

1 420 0 038

1.016 0.017

0.835 0.052-

0.775 0.042

1.402 0 011

1.222 0.009

0.708 0.006 .,
1.072 0.018_1

1.214 0.044 _

2.113 0.019 '

3 687 5.044

1.009 0.045

0.714 0.014..

1.496 0.028

0.898 0.014

1 232 0.029
1.465 0.029

`..)994 0.039

2013 - 0 024

' 218 C.022

1 28. 0.047

C 823 C 013

1 134 0114

1 786 0 037
1 402 0 .041

2.952 0.035

3.395 0.113

3.634 0.146

1.583 0674

3 169 0.123

3.506 0.159

2.023 0.080

1 .595 0.072 ,

1 229 C 066

1 .803 C 055

C 919 5.032

0618 0 055

0.2.9 0 2 3,0520 b

1 124




0 940 0 082




1 117

' 35' 5.037

0 773 0 065

' 537 0 073

0 75.E 6.54,

0 894 0 042.

1.071 C 052

	

M1) RAV 2 2350 W 15"

	

MO BAKK 3 0 E

BAKK 3-50 E

	

MO BAKK 3.100 I

	

MO BAKK 3 150

	

MO BAKK 3-700 F

	

MO BAKK 3 250 I

	

MO 	 BAKK 3-300 E

I MO BAKK :3 350 r

	

MO BAKK 3-400 F

	

rvio BAKK 3-450

BAKK 3 900 F

BAKK 3 550 E

	

MO BAKK 3 600 (

	

MO BAKK 3-650 E

	

' MO BAKK 3 100 I

	

MO BAKK 3-750 F

	

MO BAKK 3-800 b

	

MO BAKK-3-sho

fl

c

0 02r, "."'424 (--.0.•:-.

_ ,,, 5 343 5 69 5 ---

7.735



1N,  (1.3 FAX
:(.1114

71;port 119029

	

0.603

P50 '

	

Zn ppm Li ppm Be ppro Na % Mg % 	 Al  % 


. BAD 7-50 E 4 2 0

0.019- BAD 7-0 E 8 12 0 5 0.450

MO BAD 7-100 E e C`5 0().002201 0.398

0.148

	

1.861

00„0082822.382

MO BAD 7-150 E 5 0.5 0.369 1 155
0 069 t
0.0-45

	

, MO BAD 7-200 r 0 4

0.231

	

2.393 	

0.048
MO BAD 7-250 E 4 6 0.4

0 015
0.025

0.282

	

0.236

1.268

1.143

	

4.909

00.°0“57 

MO BAD 7-300 E 12 16 0.7 0 023 1.989

	

1.173

0.051
MO BAD 7-350 E 15 5 0.3 0.028 0.691 1.232 


MO 3.799 	

0.033
MO BAD 7-400 E 39 21 1 0 0.032 	 >2

	

1 MO 1.392

0.037
MO BAD 7-450 E 22 C 6 0 031 2 455 


BAD-7-600 E 6e 3R 0.8 0.029 >2
BAD 7-650 E 1-) 2' 0.4 0.032

0.032

MO BAD 7-700 E 17 43 0.5 0.040 0.849 


0.764

' 740

	

0.985

000:.00644,5493:

	

' MO BAKK 4-0 W 16 0 6 0 296 0 739

	

: MO BAKK 4-150 W 0 3
0.027
0 021

0.250

	

0.208 0 539
00.004442
0,014 .

1-; 070100 

i Mill, BAKK 4-50 W 0 4 0 031

	

1 MO BAKK 4-100 W 0.4
0.343

1

	

' MO BAKK 4-250 W 0 4 0.033 0.306 0.891 03.01:42


. MO BAKK 4-200 W 0.6 C 033 0 481 1,541

' MO BAKK 4-300 W 0 5 5032 	 0.578 1 490 0.066 '
MO BAKK 4-350 W 0 4 1.106
MO BAKK 4-400 W 2_,3 DC--).0°2312	

0.483

	

3.186 0.439
0.078

0.012
MO BAKK 4-450 W 0.032 0.294

	

...160.
0 045

MO BAKK 4-500 W ^ ,- 0 02 7 0.75' .. 411 0 050
: MO BAKK 4-550 W 0.031 ' 057
! M BAKK 4-600 Wra  0 5 0.028 01.6562

0.045

MIll. BAKK 4-800 W
0 4

4
0.035

0.026

Or2.,35848

0.417

1.003

	

0.989

0 030
0 053

BAKK 4-750 W

' MOi
: MO

BAKK 4-850 W
BAKK 4-900 W

0.4
.2

9.023

0 020 	

0 417

00.12321 

1 027

C1.035 "
C9.331 i

MO BAKK 4-950 W 0.2. 0 021 C.Ti 3
0.019

' MO VUO 1-50 W 0.524 0.501 'i ..458130

,Z.::,2
MO VUO 1-0 W 6 4 0 023

0.202
0.459 1.875

MOS VUO 1-100 W 2202" C0,0045;
MOW VUO 1-150 W 0 029

0.467

0 393 1.091 0 331
MO VUO 1-200 W 0.026 C 748 1 547

'
0 051

MO VUO 1-250 W 0.032 1.014 2 085 0,119
MO 
 VUO 1-300 W 17 13 0 5 0 027 0.484 1.725

1.842
0.083

	

MO VUO 1-350 W 0 5 0 321 0.506 050
' MO

1
VUO 1-400 0 2 C 033

MO

' MO VUO 1-500 W

VV
VUO 1-450 W 0 8

C' 0:8
C 038

0.25

C 739
C 418

1,427432 (0.1

08 


2 095 G 057

79 •


0,

1.286 2.

• MO VUO 1-550 W 0.50.028 0.269 	 ' 331 0.016
MO VUO 1-600 W 0 6 3.034 0.408 " 035 
 0 


MO VUO 1-700 W C 5 0 034 0.719
0.338

rj1.'377967

00..05249
MO VUO 1-650 W 0 4 0.027

0.079
MO VU6 1-750 W 0 5 0.038 0.541 1 125




! MO VUO 1-800 W 0 2 0.416 - 0 035

0 079

1 MO
1 nifb

vuo 1 -850 W

VUO 1-900 W

2
i L

0.7

	

o 4 0.251

0.022
0 030

0.098
0.467 21,473871

0.056

0.058

MO VUO 1-950 W 0 5 0.023
0.413
0.322 0.069

r: 9,3b.

2211.:5592814497
0.0,601

0.061

	

M VUO 1-1000 Wjlk 0.5 0.029 0.0560.515 


. 311,
VUO 1-1050 W
VUO 1-1100 W

L-5;8

	

0 f:
0.024 0 350
0 026 0.353

	

R 9811731 0.148
' R 5811732 0 5 0.689 1.102

0.2800.292

9811734

9811733

	

8

6.202

0.1327. >2
21..429657	 .200,00.°36C2'''E

: R 9811735 ,,
C1227;8. 	 01.896506 2.660 0.052 ,



'Reporl N 119029

9811736

9811737

fl 9811738

ppm
o

Na

C 259

428

DLIPLICATES


_ MO - D SAM 1-400 N 17

	

MO D  BAKK 1-200 E 23

	

MO D BAKK 1-1050 E 13

	

[ MO D BAD 2-800 E 17

	

I."
D BAD 4-500 W 19

	

' MO D JAL 2-0 S

	

MO D JAL 2-550 S

	

MO D  JAL 3-550 N


MO D BII 1-1000 W

	

MO D RAV 1-500 W 0

	

MO D RAV 1-1250 W I b

	

l- M0 D RAV 2-350 IN

	

TVIC) D RAV 2 1750 W A'

	

H--.1"bD RAV 2-2350 W

	

1 MO D BAKK 3-650 E L

D BAD 7-450 F

D BAKK 4 5001N

D VUO 1 300 W

MO D VUO 1 850 W

0 319 0.512

0.019 	 050

0 014 0.216

c.:9.005 0.519

< :1005 0  "2

21.1/4020 0 359
0 0/38 '' 299-

4.. 2.023 0 72.0

5 0.017 1.843

"9 028 	 C 288

0.331 0.77

0.5 9.0. 4 0 705

0.5 0 032 0 742

0 6 0.021 0.324

0 5 0.031 0.288
0 9 0 '-'32 " t 7°

^ 039 	 0.65v

7.027 0 433

034C.46

ALL




P Sc

.-4; 9062




0.137

1 902 0 06'





0.708




0.058

1.245 0.049

0.77' 3 050

t .234 0.036

0 635 0.092

1.812 0.056

t .529 0 037

1.555 0 047

2.396 0.039

1.197 0.025

1.905 0.034

1.958 0.034

" 319 0.054

1.730 0.072

0 917 0 047

2.355 0.034

.259 0.052
1 79: 0.082

2 535 0 06'

•



Report N.° 119029

SAM 1-00 N


SAM 1-50 N

	

MO SAM-1-100 N

	

MO SAM 1-150 N

	

MO SAM 1-200 N

	

MO SAM 1-250 N

	

MO SAM 1-500 N

	

. MO SAM 1-350 N

MO SAM 1-400 N

MO SAM 1-500 N

NIO SAM 1-550 N 


NIO 	 SAM 1-600 N


MO SAM 1-650 N

-M0 SAM 1-700 N_.
111,_c_tIVI 1-750 N

SAM 1-800 N

MO SAM 1-850 N

NIO SAM 1-900 N_...
MO BAKK 1-0 F

MO BAKK 1-50 ËT
NAO BAKK 1-100 F-
MO BAKK 1-150 (-

NIO BAKK 1-200 8

NIO BAKK 1-250 E

NIO BAKK 1-300 E

0 BAKK 1 350 E
BAKK 1-550 F


BAKK  1-600 F

MO BAKK 1-650 F

MO BAKK 1-700 f-

MO BAKK 1-750 E

	

MO BAKK 1-800 F

	

NIO BAKK 1-850 F

BAKK 1-900 E

li - BAKK 1.950 E

 MO BAKK 1-1000 E

rvf(5.- -- BAKK  1-1050 E

	

MO BAKK 1-1100 E

	

MO BAKK 1-1150 E

	

NIO BAKK 1-1700 B

	

MO BAkK 1-1250 E

	

MO BAKK 2-0 W

	

MO BAKK 2-50 W

	

mo BAKK 7-100 W

	

NIO BAKK 2-150 W

	

mb BAKK 7-200 W

	

MO BAKK 2-250 W

	

MO BAKK 2-300 W

	

MO BAKK 2.350 W

	

MO BAKK 2-400 W

	

NIO BAKK 2-450 ‘/Ai

0BAKK 2-500 W

IF  BAKK 2-550 W

BAKK 2-600 W

NIO BAKK 2-650 W

	

NIO BAKK 2-700 W
I

	

MO BAKK 2-750 W

! MO BAKK 2-800 W

MO 	 BAKK 7-860 W
__ _

K % Ca % Ti % V ppm Cr ppm Mn ppm Ft. 5,_ _

0.043 0.100 0.081 27 46 59 I 121

C 041 0.121 0.095 50 102 85 2.908

0.057 0.238 0.052 27 46 90 0 946

0.061 0.186 0.065 25 60 99 1.140 I

0 086 0.249 0.068 25 65 95 1.008

0.060 0 153 0.052 22 55 57 0.941

0.113 0.376 0.072 45 111 162 2.277

0.092 0.159 0.069 29 72 101 1 409

0.084 0.229 0.063 28 85 156 1.329

0.045 0 123 0.110 aa 50 64 1.217

0.035 0.137 0.070 38 72 73 1.436

0.041 0.063 0.090 42 87 75 1.973

0.048 0.129 0.078 34 71 81 1.550

0.058 0 109 0.080 29 69 89 i 413

0.051 0.122 C 060 26 62 63 1298

0.065 C 129 0.053 28 54 86 1.170

0 034 0.364 0.051 37 93 1421 2.343

0 025 0 178 0.085 47 71 83 2.324

0.035 0.166 0.045 21 48 83 1.065

0.03E 0 142 0.052 24 56 63 1.070

0.066 10.206 0.056 22 63 174 1.290

0.033 0.109 0.075 30 54 a8 1.218

0.0 4 2 C 152 0.0711 33 73 116 ' 715

0.024 3154 0.051 27 57 91 1.618

0.053 0.164 0.063 29 50 118 1.324

0.121 0.288 0.076 38 93 130 1.849

C 029 0 175 0.056 26 56 BC 1.368

0 034 3.15'. 0.071 31 72 104 1.751

0.026 c 15 13„ c -- --, 54 89 1.297

0.817 C 107 0.080 33 54 75 1.600

0.033 3 i 66 0.049 24 57 76 1 262

0.042 (-, 126 0.062 26 63 82 1.323

0.027 0 092 0.058 31 51 56 1.018

0 022 C 183 0.048 29 51 55 1.358

13217 r+ 126 0.048 30 45 5 i 172

0 01 6 0.103 0.050 27 41 76 1 095

0.012 0.082 0.108 5C 46 68 2 447

0.014 0 074 0.150 73 48 67 2 727

0 0-',G 0.1 '. 9 0 033 17 35 79 0.760

0.024 C 113 0.045 25 6 65 1.699

0.020 0.119 0.067 28 52 133 1.288

0.019 0.096 0.045 23 40 75 1 007

0.04' 0.082 0.176 77 70 112 -2 647 


C 028 0 214 0.044 23 48 71 1 129

0.036 3 20 0.056 26 45 65 0 907

0.034 88133 0.069 30 63 79 1.405

0.08E 0 269 0.081 32 55 160 1.226

0.078 0 2:7 0.059 26 67 144 1.189

0 06.-, 0.706 0.052 23




14E 1.190

0 020, 0.396 0.073 45 73 84 2.307

0 025 0 109 0.397 39 72 10'. 2 257

Ci094 C 209 0.080 32 
 79 201 1.596

0.034 0 180 0.055 22




99 1.041

9 05B 0.150 0.095 40




' 25 2.054

0 aeir: 0.193 0.080 32 9-
__ 228 1.590

0.067 1 764 0.060 30 244 184 2 75a

0.032 0.109 0.065 29 --
--

 68 1.280

C 373 0 i1 0.058 24 55 106 ', 418

0) 060 0 .091 0.064 26




89 : ...22.__E
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MO

FAX

119029
K %

0317 

.5.012


0 OCÆ

Ca %
0.066
0.069

0 C1J",

0.146

0 153
01076
0 040

C 182
/3.354

Q178

0.293




47:111-




V pprn

55

Cr ppm Mn ppm Fe % 1

BAD 2-0 E 35 52 1.527
BAD 2-50 E. 40

31
35 69 1.450

BAD -2-100 E 31 55 1.437
BAD 2-150 E 0 CE4 17 22 28 0.760

MO BAD 2 -200 E (.; 008 3.03:

0.075

0.221

0.162

0.123

0.103

26 13 

24

16


38

175

112

99

0041.62 5f -.C,6520133933 27

' MO BAD 2-250 E 10.035 17
MO BAD 2 -300 E 0.155 60 32
MO BAD 2-350 E 0.044 77 20

26MO BAD 2.400 E


BAD 2-450 E

0.043

0.0.13

0.234
0.177

0.090
0.131

105 3.985 

MO 72 31 141




MO BAD 2-500 E 0.015

0.01

0 069


0.061


0.09E
n .. •7.


0.,.59
0 12'

.3 :^191,

0.082

0 106

3.122

0.100
0.05b
0 086

0.062

0 121:

r.1)A24
0 115

0 10-.1

0 110

1 92
O'19f


0 .07-

C 05.E.:
0 2-,3

0 133

0 7,17.'

C 17 :


0 51•6
o 4'1

0.343

0.217

/2 -1+-i.

07E:3

.; :33


0094

'0-05.:

-.1.,;:":::


-:-16.'y

r, :7::

.0Q69

0 02.1

46 27 57 2.060
MO BAD 2-550 E 61 41

46
66 2.455

MO


MO
BAD 2-600 E 0.014 0.199 81 76 2.538
BAD 2-650 E 0030

C.04 i5
0.051

7: 926

0.030

0 139

0 087
0154

0.063
0 1'4

0183

0.099
3.140

0.157
0 133

0.107
0.144

0.081

0 1,075
71077

0722
0.126

3.150

5; 204

3.264
0 171

0 2.

0.235
0.95

0. 153
0 169

C.218

- 0.261
2 139

0.014

0 -39.-'
.055

, - •0 ,n-

0001
0732

0.204
^ '53
0702

80° 2136C
C 154


0 225

(5.1.57
C.:.068

0 163

4-2 32 78 2.151

r‘ilik
BAD 2-700 E 29 45 79 1.481 

BAD 2-750 E 33

32
39 77 1.364

MO BAD 2-800 E 47 53 1.32'
MO BAD 2-850 E 49 44 76 2.629 

MO BAD 2-900 E 0.035


0 026


: ,02"":

61 4.1 88 2.990 

MO BAD 2-950 E 36

72

46

47 76 2.004
MO BAD 2-1000 E 63 63 4.502
MO BAD 2-1050 E 0 02%

'0.0 6

0.315
0 023
0 021
0.102._
0 025

0 05.

C 024


7.0210


0.026

Q ..

:30

417
C 101

1-) 213

0 54i
5:.431

C C11:

: 01.1
'..•OPE
0.244

0 05'

: 130
o

58 66 2.140
MO BAD 2-1100 E 47 77 62 2.792
MO




MO

BAD 2-1150 E 32 54 29
211556701BAD 2-1200 E 89 89




BAD 2-1250 E

37

30

60

56
55

69

63-

1949.




BAD 2-1300 E 1.916

1 690BAD 2-1350 E 70
MO BAD 2-1400 8 50

43

53

38

45 223 2 533


2.079


2.672

4 291

MO BAD 2-1450 8 54 96
MO BAD 2-1500 E 45 61
MO


MO

BAD 2-1550 E 70 73
BAD 2-1600 E 53

4.
42

48,

121 2.023
Mak_
Lv"W
MO

BAD 2-1650 8 58 1.803
BAD 4-0 W




57 134 1 657 '
1.470 :BAD 4-50 W 4:


45

40
47

44

5•

69
62

145


277MO
i MO -


MO

BAD 4-100 W




BAD 4-150 W 113 22-.03780(5'i
4.524


2.301

2.639

BAD 4-200 W 8/
63

2335


220. MO BAD 4-250 W

MO

I1kr) .
' MO

MO

MO
MO

BAD 4-300 W 49 85 199
BAD 4-350 W 31 48 89 1 131
BAD 4-400 W 9 65 -;31 C 312


16 042

1207

BAD 4-450 W

27


24


24

15

35

3563  
95BAD 4-500 W

BAD 4-550 W 22 67 0093

' 153MO

MO

MO
MO

BAD 4-600 W 38 132
BAD 4-650 W 32

31
29
4'

33


62
46


20

50 146


130

1.815


1 219BAD 4-700 W 42
BAD 4-750 W 83


143

134 1.783
MO

111
MO
MO
MO
MO

._MO

BAD 4-800 W >10000 7 025
1 897BAD 4-850 W


BAD 4-900 W
51 294

62




436G3223


0.71C 


BAD 4-950 W 6C

27

i517742

48BAD 4 1000 W

BAD 4-1050 W 52 282
BAD 4-1100 W - ,,

22
32

5C

59
2 61 04578991 5

1 .725

BAD 4-1150 W 58
BAD 4-1200 W_




38 197



»

Iflenort l's:e 119029

II,BAD 4-1250 WM BAD 4 - 1300 W
MO BAD 4 1350 W.._
MO BAD 4-1400 W

MO BAD 4-1450 W

MO BAD 4-1500 W 0.028

MO BAD 4-1550 VV 029

I MO BAD 4-1600 W

	

MO BAD 4-1750 W 0 295

	

MO BAD 4 1800 W 7 032

	

1 MO BAD 4-1850 W -
-

	

MO BAD 4 1900 W 0,237

	

MO BAD 4-1000 Wa e 009

i MO JAL 2 0 S  2 057
i m 


I ill

JAL 2-50 S 7 045

M JAL 2-100 S




1 MO JAL 2-150 S 0.046

	

MO JAL 2-200 S 042

	

MO JAL 2-250 S

	

MO JAL 2 300 S
M() JAL 2 350 S

	

MO JA1 2-400 S

	

, MO JAL 2 450 5

	

' MO JAL 2-500 S

	

MO JAL 2 550 S

M- JAL 2 600 S

/11
JAL 2 650 S

JAL 2-700 S

	

MO JA1 2-750 5

	

MO JAL 2 800 $

	

MO JAL 2 850 S

	

n-lo JAL 2-900 5

	

1 MO JAL 2 950 S
I MC1a, JAL 2-1000 S

me JAL 2 1050 S

	

MO JAL 2 1100 6

	

' MO JAL 2-1150 S

	

MO JA1 2-1200 5

	

MO JAL 2 1250 S

	

MO - JAL 2 1300 S

	

1 MO JAL 2-1350 5

	

MO JAL 7-1400 5
i MO JAL 3 0 N

	

Pnrib JAL 3-50 N

	

MO
.

JAL 3-100 N

	

MO JAL 3 150 NJ

	

MO JAL 3 200 N

	

MO JAL 3 250 N

	

MO JAL 3 300 N
i MO JAL 3 400 N

MOJAL 3-450 N


11, JA1 3 500 N
JAL 3 5.;0 N
JA1 3-600 N

MO JAL 3-650 N
MO JAL 3 700 N

MO .IA1 3-750 N
' MO JAL 3 800 N

MO JA1 3-850 N_ 


Ca 1.e

0.102

0.146
C 119

0.076

0.218

0.078

0.079

0.053

e.097
091
112

0 14"

0.037

0 124

0.085

0.069
0.091
0 069

0.071

0.094

0
124

0.062
072

0.255

0 089

0.060

0 .7.33t

_ .. .
_ .

0.•28

07060
0.107

0.130
0 070
0.109

0.253

37091

3 085


0 094

I L2-5::

Ti (0, V ppin




er ppm Mn ppm
.1.043. '8 37 116
0 et7I 43




2249
e1.07F, 20 43 120
2093  34 33 54
0.069 26 53 99
0.058 19 24 40
0.135 47 43 87
0.049 15 22 35
0 09" 28 59 61
0.027 12 34 42
0.079 25 6' 46

C 1754 22 42 78
0.017




10 26
3 062 28 66 73
0.065 34 63 79

0.270 32 66 82
3 073 31 74 110
.: ,-




79 74
1.1082 14 62 60
0 079 3E 80 151
0 30: 83 ' 27
0 276 32 79 81
0.092 4" EC 44
0.07e 36 63 66
e 099 43 102 201
0 C9' 43 54 56
e 085 38 100 79

0." 53 77 '62 73
-




120

0.090 59 102 175

3 -.93 55 78 57
2 092 51 148 1130
C 103 59 147 140
0 150 110 1C1 111
C 153 OOC 122 307
, 369




74 '20
14' 65 8C 76




E5 88 5:.:-...,

0.093




4. '76
,- 140




80




63 75 025
7. 006 - 49 010 76

0 103 45 79 66
e 231 84 282

- - 13 05




27

EB

54

Fe 20
03834
1 9 it

1316.6
1 479
1.070

0 701 i

1.958 '

1.223

0.802 ,

1.04e -'

0 983
0.266 I. i
1.403 I

1,465 '

1.585
- 1-306

1.297
1 3e'
1.350 "

1.229
1 294

0.980
1.127

i 7.62
_
1.515

1.399

5 242
" .769

2.529

2.376
3.290

2.897 i

2.962 c I
4.115

1.52e1

1.634

1 557

3 692
4953 j

3  793
1 77e
1 565 I

6 534

2 94.

2 9'E

88 3 46c 


1128 95 70 2,025
3 6.4 114

_ --,

2 093 0 1"6 176 	 81 4.617

e 130 0 0397 91 232 '32 4 422

-; 296 155 1 32 2 32/6
C 1,72057 46 99 1 67E
0 15" 0 '37 20-3



IHI 92 111 b: FA).
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JAL 3 900 N

13111-0  W

B111-50 W

MO 	 811 1-100 W
MO B11 1-150 W

MO BII 1-200 W

MO 8111-250 W

MO 811 1-300 W
MO 	 8111-350 W

MO 	 8111-400 W
MO 	 B111-450 yv

MO 	 13111-500 W

MO B111-550 W

MO BII 1-600 W

BII 1-650 W


BII 1-700 W

MO B11 1-750 W 

MO 811 1-800 W
MO 	 BII 1-850 W

MO B11 1-900  W

MO Bll 1-950 W 


MO BII 1-1000 W

MO RAV 1-0 W
MO RAV 1.50 w
im0 	 RAV 1-100 W
MO RAV 1-150 W

i RAV 1-200  W

RAV 1-250 W

MO RAV 1 -300 W

MO RAV  1.350 W

MO RAV 1-400 W

MO RAV 1-450 W

MO 	 RAV 1-500 W

MO RAV 1-550 W
1111---AV 1-600 W

11.4‘..) RAV 't-650 W

MO 	 RAV 1-700 W

MO 	 RAV 1-750 W
MO RAV 1-800 W

MO RAV 1.850 W

MO 	 RAV 1-900 W

MO RAV 1-950 W

MO RAV 1-1000 W
MO RAV 1-1050 W

MO RAV ' -1150 W
MO RAV ' -1200 W
MO  RAV 1-1250 W
MO RAV 1-1300 W

MO RAV 1-1350 W

MO RAV 1-1400 W

MO 	 RAV 1-1450 W
mo RAV 1-1500 W

' RAV 1-1550 W

. RAV 2-0 W

! MO RAV 2- 50 W

' MO RAV 2 100 W

MO RAV 2-150 W

MO 	 RAV 2-200 W

- MO RAV 2-250 W





4' [11(1

K %




Fe '1.,Ca (f, Ti ci. V pprn Cr ppm Mn ppm

1 042 0.106 0.073 41 57 74 2 093 I
0 042 0 088... 0.073 40 53 100 1 912
1 041 0.086 0.065 47 45 97 1.691 j

0. 05- 0 096 0.072




67 86 1 397 I
3.027 0.075 0.084 49 53 33 1.937
3 022 0.081 0.083 53 21 132 3.714
J.042 0 089 0.069 36 79 60 1.946 ..
3.039 0.086 0.068 28 63 91 1.241
0 041 0.101 0.069 32 71 79 1.387
0.061 0 103 0.067 29 68 66 1 231
0.048 0.077 0.074 32 56 82 1 559
0.051 0.178 0.056 26 5.0 88 1.034
0.034 0.085 0 054 30 61 45 1 531
"3 027 0.044 0.057 31 42 32 0 979. ... .
0 085 0 075 0 075 31 80 96 1.483
0.048 0.080 0.061 44 142 73 1.905
(7.0(57 0.149 0.076 44 232 123 1.956
0 041 0 095 0.056 36 86 55 1.868
0 087 0.138 0.081 42 259 140 1.649
3 244 0.173 0.126 60 87 131 2.896
: 179 C 153 0.10' 74 51 98 2.830
: 12: 0 1135 C 1098 45 77 107 20 56
:, (7)7(A 3 10c; 0 08( 40 78 114 1 834
0.089 0.076 (.7 ' 10 70 77 102 2.669
3 07' 0.111 0.052 81 72 122 2.360
0,088 0.091 0.096 59 66 90 2.411
11050 0.060 0.366 37 40 106 ' .  531
; 045 0 094 0.070 40 71 107 2.207
7 055 C 140 0 050 34 68 76 2 049
0 111 0.233 0.065 28 59 137 1119
2 1).-16 C 088 0,095 47 80 93 2.270
0 0.63 0 119 0.058 25 56 76 1 130
, 930 0.076 0.069 40 49 66 1 268
01)83 0.135 0 374 33 58 88 1 632
0 336 0118 0 357 27 49 117 1.44
... 1191 C 063 ! 1197 6" 65 86 1.935
:::135 0 060 0.062 37 29 53 ' 191
1 136 0.164 0 066 33 64 '39 1 472
0 0141 0.424 3 038 42 82 529 1.471
7 118 0 125 0.103 70 46 139 2 597
(.. 221 0 ', 03 0 112 71 '10 149 4.094
- 1./55 C 126 -. r I:1C -- ,-- 45 71 139 2.117

OC1 0.095 1110 70i 77 94 2.257
0 1150 0.097 7 395 50 99 129 2.26'
" 1:16 3 258




2' 415 2.616




0.071 0.1 27 1135 ' 2? 155 3 593
-986 (1.122 0 106 55 116 129 2 765

. 0:(3(2. 0.066 0.113 49 35 83 1.967
5 035 0.071 3.093 39 53 73 1.393
, 0.056 0.200 136 57 54 4.154
0.077 0 135 0 115, - 58 '10 163 3,045 !
- 00" 0 065 - ,.. 94 02 198 4.745

044


97/

005 F(

, • • -

0125
„---

. n ,.„ 92 137 


53

3 045

1 .460 ;




9.'
1, 04•3 0553 : 20 7 14T 105




'. 0032 07080 C! 143 65 179 130 3.68'




0 092 0158 ,!.:, '47 731 2.911
. 969 0100  (7,.1 zn 5 58 71 1.834
-: 048 0268 .9 l CE- 45 75 49 2 107



•

1Ruport N" 119029 	 .

111 RAV 2-300 W
RAV 2-350 VV

MO RAV .2-400 W
MO RAV 2-450 W
MO. RAV 2-500 W

MORAV 2-550 W
MO - RAV 2-600 W
MO RAV 2-650 W
MO RAV 2-700 W 

MO RAV 2-750 W 


MO RAV 2-800 W 

MO RAV 2-850 W 

MO RAV 2-900 W 

MO RAV 2-950 W 

Ma RAV 2-1000 W
MW RAV 2-1050 W 


MO RAV 2-1100 W
MO

-
RAV 2.1150 W 


MO RAV 2-1200 W 


MO RAV 2-1250 W
MO RAV 2-1300 W
MO RAV 2-1350 W 


MO RAV  2-1400 W 

MO RAV 2-1450 W

MO RAV 2-1500 W 

. RAV 2-1550 W

RAV 2-1600 W

RAV 2-1650  W

MO RAV 2-1700 W
MO RAV 2-1750 W
MO RAV 2-1800 W

MO RAV 2-1900 W
Mo RAV 2-1950 W

Mar RAV 2-2000 W

rvNP RAV 2-2050 W
MO RAV 2-2100 W
MO RAV 2-2150 W
MO RAV 2-2200 W

MO RAV 2-2250 W
MO RAV 2-2300 W
MO RAV 2 2350 W




Ti ';',, V pprn

0 08 C 136 4.390 43
0 C97 C 133 0.395 44
3 09 2? 0...04 52
:).37(, 0.085 0.127 76
0.103 3069 0.098 46
0 378 3 150 . 129 60
C 192 0072 0 224 144

C 05..' 0.086 0.099 46
0 079 0 137 0 082 38
0 132 D 2: 0.092 50
C 08E... 0.145 0.066 32
0.069 0.199 0.055 25
0.0HC, (1387 0.059 28
0352 0 230 0.099 56
0.152 0.067 0.120 67
0.10€ 0 069 0 118 58
0.092 0.20b 0.065 38
0 142 0 221 0.074 48
0 974 0 371 0.123 78
0 560 0 028 0.220 70
:, 11:• 7 233 0.067 52
£ 06: C '08 7.086 44
0 05[.. 2 3945. 0 083 52
0 07:.




4987 69




0 C.74 3=
0 164 O C:88 .. 087 57
0 C9E C; 144 7 068 31




39.‘ 0.085 55
:..




3 073 40




0 0.83 45





37




7226 :-;05,5 30




0.084 0.079 34
C; :)38 0.108 0 057 26
0.057 0 109 0 071 37
0 ,.; 141 ...)075 al

0.C,S7 7 136 i 084 40
C.D/' -4.1.'6 2.074 37
0 03.:




0.075 37
0 0:* r, 153 0.08'; 51




0.089 7.0/89 42
0; t. 0 132 ..7,070 38

0-7•6' 0.154 7.051 35




b13 0 069 4«




2).8r:




55




0 183 33
C, Ll 0 051 26




T 107 . 094 ce




7 213




13

:.349 


I
a ,. ICr ppm Mn ppm Fe to I

112

119

113


135




87 2.067 !
104 2.213
85 2 464

89 3 698

92




86 3 552 '

96




1 22 4.505
511




320 5.447
77




89 2.549 I
73




'15 1 855

71




122 1 813

52




176 1.365 i!




78
I

1.28449
46




79 0.988
82




237 2.129
64




71 2.207
77




76 1.612

78




244 1.715

59




172 1.816

107




103 3 159
- 

87




127 6 785

58




142 1.631
44




56 -, 072

59




64 2.062
30




63 2.025 .




82 1.835 H

65




92 2.85
52




30 1 243

189 > 0000 15 175

54




96 1.93'
”c
:.,




527 2.548 _.
44




711 1.500
-a2..




85 1.27'

56




96 1.503 i

57




90 1.25' 1
36




80 1 890 i!

58




237 2.840
44




855 1.953

49




93 1.647
41




127 1 731 .

55




577 3.528  
43




117 2.-622--;
89




105 1.845 ,

64




73 L4.45 !

123




95 1 .987
78




76 2 417

6




63 0.570
35




52 0.694
60




82 1 54.0

77




144 1 468

63




7'




79




53 1.545





0.982
58




57 2 002

56




94 2 122

03




2.540

88




92 2.78'

66




12 1395

72




8.5 1.501
49




67




MO BAKK 3 - 0 E
MO BAKK 3 50 E
MO BAKK 3-100E
MO 	 BAKK 3-150 E

MO BAKK 3 200  E
MO " 	 BAKK 3-250 E
MO BAKK 3 300 E
MO BAKK 3-350 E
MO BAKK 3 400 E
MO BAKK 3 450 E

r. B 3 550 E

BAKK 3-500 EAKK 

	

BAKK 3 600 E ' C)7' 7 78:
MO BAKK 3-650
MO BAKK 3 700 E

MOBAKK  3-750 E

:-

MO BAKK 3-800 E 

MO BAKK 3 850 E



9 ,1 1

'Report N0) 119029

BAD 7-0 E

8467 5-0 F

	

MO BAD"7 100 E

	

MO BAD 7-150 E 

MO BAD 7 260-E

	

MO BAD 7 250 E 


' MO BAD 7-300 E

	

MO 	 BAD 7-350 E

	

MO BAD 7 400-E

	

MO BAD 7 450 E

	

MO BAD 7-600 E 	

	

MO BAD 7-650 E

	

MO BAD 7-700 E

	

MO BAKK 4.0 W

BAKK 4 50 W

BAKK 4-100 W

	

1 MO BAKK 4-150 W 

MO BAKK 4 200 W 


' MO BAKK 4-250 W

	

MO BAKK 4-300  W 

MO BAKK 4 350 W

	

! MO BAKK 4 400 W

	

, MO BAKK 4-450 W

	

' MO BAKK 4-500 W

	

MO BAKK 4-550 W

BAKK 4 600 W
BAKK 4 750 W  
BAKK 4-800 W


MO BAKK 4 850 W

	

MO RAKK 4-900 W
1

	

' MO BAKK 4 950 W

	

MO VUO 1 0 W1

	

MO VUO 1 50 W

vuo 100 W 

VUO 1 150 VV

	

MO VUO 1 200 W 

MO VUO 1 250 W

	

MO VUO 1-300 W

	

MO VUO 1 350 W

	

MO VUO 1-400 W

	

MO VUO 1 450 W

	

' MO VUO 1-500 W

	

MO VUO 1-550 W

	

MO VUO 1-600 W

	

MO VUO 1-650 W

	

MO VUO 1-700 VV

	

MO VUO 1 780 W

	

MO VUO 1 800 W

	

MO VUO 1-850 W

	

MO VUO 1 900 W

	

' MO VUO 1 950 W

VUO 1-1000 1,IV

VUO 1 1050 W

 m0 VUO

1 1100 W
9811731
9811732

9811733
9811734
9811735

K % Ca % 

0.054 0 078
0.029 G 059
0.040 0.063
0.038 0.094

0.027 C 082
.2, 041 0.107

0.173 0.283
192 G.137
490 0.704

0.238 0.191

0.167 1 118

0.118 0.334
0 059 0 309

099 0.084

0 043 0.095
0.042 0.087

0.022 0 054
C 033 0 119

051 0 134
0.058 G 1 /8
: 084 G.2C0
0.034 0.097
0.02: 0 094

0 049 G 053
:,) 145

0 027 1-2,Q69
0 06'14 C7161

G 052 C, 125
0 G /9

^,. (7)20 n 06

2.026 0 068
0 049 3.057

0 073 0.091
0 Cb4 0.122
::. 0052 0 097
0 110 0.140

7, 111.28 n 146

.7 061 0 131

'5 0 '3 *090
0 09:, .0..14
1; 086 0 001

05-' (; 17".

00034 0.078
0 04.: 0.093

2.04.: 00090

C 425
0.078 C 264

t 024 13118;

:i C46

' 3-:
30 0.1

U 3.i9E

0 125

(L.1::::

030 1 3.53

000




r121




-\./ ppm




Mn pTD-rn Fe %Ti % Cr ppm
0.068 31 16'




78
0.125 5 i 28 136 1.545 i
0 097 53 66 9C 2.187
0.073 3' 55 72 1-363
0 054 26 50 76 ' .293
0.057 23 50 52 1.0" 1
0.140 60 243 186 3.328
0.199 96 57 96 3.196
0.228 67 112 350 4.023
0.219 10' 99 134 4:212
0.256 124 140 73 4.523
0.085 45 94 129 1.275
0.096 76 128 261 2.669
0.106 60 110 145 2.322
0.063 3' 67 76 ' .334
0.051 70 56 46 0.729
0.058 30 50 37 0.715
0 072 35 94 87 1.710
0 060 ,9 66 68 1 125
0.084 41 92 117 1.787
0.050 28 90 120 1.645
0.079 36 49 56 0.776
0.104 50 79 77 2404
0 215 '0' 82 151 2.767
G 080 39 83 99 ' 170'
0 094 59 59 57 ". 718 ..,
6.069 r




93 1 229
0.070 32 63 8. 1.156
0 97r SF SE 46 ' -YE_ ___
0.080 1. 52 45 1.22"
0.084 E3 47 83 1.704
0.161 100 68 8' 5.72"
0.192 56 73 98 3.014
0.098 51 64 81 2.523
0.139




c= e' " 655
2.198 73 72 13-; ; 18'

0 147 so 102 158 8 585

0 098 68 86 77 2.752
n 1 ;'' 53 78 83 2.32:
,-.. ,-- ' 0: 194 2 i._ 4.634

C 126 69 168 0" 3 459
.

0,113 53 61 94_
3 144-

0.127 48 43 50 1.498
0.166




:::: 85 2.819 '
0.079 11 g.- 71 1.578 .

0.053 43 58 241 1.963

0.277 34 53 10" .2427

0 026




14 46 0.377
32190 097 49 7 90 3 C:77 ;

0.085 45 53 75 2.04'
0.07- :.:''.• 83 9'




- 0 09.9,

12.




79

2 299
3288 46 1.942

0.079 38 7 7' i
32052 '1 57 557 3 '097
- , , •




3C2 2 *.if 9 _
0.725





31::
0.08;




1 86 3.222
C.if8'




2 23.: .:.705



116

IReport Nic

99 1n lEi FA\




119029




Ca ',




K Sic




9811736 0.220 1.894




9811737 0.056 5.873

• 98'1173(3 0.167 1 70“0












DUPLICATES

MO D SAM 1-400 N 0 082 0.220

MO 0 BAKK 1 200 E 0.042 0.158

MO D BAKK 1-1050 F 0.012 0-080

11/10 D BAD 2 BOO E 0.027 0 107

MO D BAD 4-500 W 0.074 0.250




D JAL 2-0 S 0.053 0.139




D JAL 2 550 S 0.122 0.279

MO D JAL 3 550 N 0.094 0 1311

- MO D Bil 1-1000 W 115 C 127

MO D RAV 1 500 W 0.040 0 084

MO RAV 1-1250 W 0.079 0 114

MO D RAV 2.350 V.1 0.092 0.127

- N16- RAV 1750 W 0 113 0.49;

MO D RAV 2 2350 W 0.055 0 091




D RAKK 3-650 F 0 026 0.094

MO BAD 7 450 F 0.230 0.185

MO D BAKK 4 500 W 0.047 0.056




D VUO 1-300 W C 06:0 H135




D VUO 1 850 W 3.048 0 128

4> ri 22




Fe %T1 'Y7, V ppril Cr ppm Mn pprn

0.104 80 194 33e 3.184

0.159 28 56 199 2.785

0.144 99 6 741 7.41C,

0.068 29 81 158


113

1.227

0.072


0.111

32


66

73 1 623 I

51 68 2 412

0.064 Zfl 43 59 1.351- '

0.067 20 3E 93 1.046

0.066 29 67 76 --I1.426

0.096 40 90 185 1 560

0.079 46 98 102 1.661

0.383 43 74 100 2.190

0.078 42 5 70 1.801

0.091 - 56 110 ng 2.918

0.093 44 101 06 2 172

0.077 48 7E Y 7 2.640

C 075 41 45 103 2.039 i

0.091 60 68 154
._.._

2.761

0 214 101 98 129 4.248

5215 99 51 135 2.478

0 C95 66 85 74 2 695

0. 00 51 76 ol 3.43'

•



ri 11 FAl. 4 Fl

IReport N- 119029 	

CO Porn 	 Ni ppril
1. SAM 1-00 N 4 23

_

- SA\71--1-50 N_ 5 41

MO - SAM-1 -100 N 	 E 	 26
MO " SAM 1-150 N 5 32
MO SAM 1-200 N 6 30
MO SAM 1-250 N 5 31
MO SAM 1-300 N li 66
MO SAM 1-350 N 	 - 	 43
MO SAM 1-400 N 12 55

MO SAM 1-500 N 5 19
MO SAM 1-550 N 5  36
MO SAM 1-600  N 5 32
mo SAM 1-650 N 8 39
MO SAM 1-700 N 8 .1.2
Mis SAM 1-750 N 4

- 1 41, SAM 1-800 N 6
26
32

MO SAM 1-850 N 24 103
MO SAM 1-900 N 5 29
MO BAKK 1-0 E 29
MO BAKK 1-50 E 25
MO BAKK 1-100 E 4 41

MO BAKK 1-150 E 4 2S-3
MO BAKK 1-200 E S 49

' MO BAKK 1-250 E 4 23. _
MO BAKK 1 300 E 3E

N1 BAKK 1-350 Ej, 60
BAKK 1.550 E 25
BAKK 1-600 E 5 36

MO BAKK 1-650 E 71

MO RAKK 1-700 F 23
MO BAKK  1 /60 E 5
MO . BAKK 1-800 E 34
MO BAKK 1-850 E  2 22

yrvli, BAKK 1-900 E 4


BAKK 1-950 E




1.)
MO BAKK 1-1000 E 14

MO . BAKK 1-1050 E 13_ .
l'710BAKK 1 1100 E 14
MO - BAKK 1-1150 E 1/!MO - BAKK 1-1200 E

5 20
MO BAKK 1-1250 F 32

MO BAKK 2 0 W 4 14
MO - BAKK 2-50 W E 2 ;
MO - BAKK 2-100 w 4 20
MO BAKK 2-150 W 26
MO ESAKK2-200 W 28
MO BAKK 2-250 W 0 32
MO BAKK-2-300 W
MO BAKK  2-350 W
MO BAKK 2-400 W._ .  M0-

BAKKI 2-450 W
; BAKK 2 500 W

BAKK 2-550 W
, BAKK 2-600 V7
• MO " BAKK 2-650 W

- MOBAKK 2 700 W
MO - BAKK 2-750 W 55
MO BAKK 2-800 W ti 43:

{ MO . BAKK 2 850 W


Sr ppm Y pom 	 Zr pprn Mo pprn CO ppm 

5 2 <1 <1 ,

3 <1 < .

b 2 <1 3 <1
-; <1 2 <1

6 2 <1

15 <1 2 	 <1
5 3 <1 2 	 <1
6 3 	 <I 2 	 <1

2 <i <1 <1
4 3 	 <1 <1 <',

2 2 <1 1 <1

4 1 <1 2 <1
4 2 	 <1 <1 <1

2 <1 <1 <1
4 <1 2 <1
14 9 <1 2 <1
4 <1 <1 <1

7 3 < 1 <1

5 <1 1
7 <1 1

4 < : <1
5 3 <1

5 <1
e < '.
10 C 4

6 3 <

4


ti

5

<1

.3 1

<1

< < 1

<11

<

<
<1

<1

8

8

26



FA:.

Mo BAD 4 1700 W




Sr pprn
4

2

3

6

Y pprn

1

2




Cd PPmCo pprn Ni ppm Zr pprn Mo ppm
4 15 < 1 <1 < l


- •5

< 1

c . <1

-

3




2 <

<i 2 < i

c <1 < 1
9




2

< i




c 2

 -,' 24 4 2 <1 <1 <1
6 21 3 2 <1 <1 <1

8 22 2 i <1 <1 <1
2 9 2 2 <1 <1 <1

3 19 3




C C < 1




0 4 I <1 <1 <1




1




C i <1

_
25




<1 <1 <1

2' <1 <1 < 1
4 "V 4 7 < " 1 <1
I 22 3 2 <1 1 < 1

6 21 4 2 <I 2 < 1

6 26 4 3 <1 1 <1
<1 20




cl I <1
,-
--,.,,




<15 < I




36






3 4 2 2 <1 <' <1
9 7




2 r i 2 <1
5 43 5




<1 <i < 1
5 35




3 < i <1 <-1




32




2 < 1 ' <1

2 23 4 3




1




0 26




<1 < 1




3 2'




e 1 <; Cli

3 29





<i <

9 19 J.




<1 <1
5 18 5





12 33





3 ce 1
13




33 < 1




< 1
1::_1 62




<1





54






32 9-






43






54




<




8 24





<1 < 1

2 93 19





<1
”1 56 1





<1
B 30





<1 <1
4 .-





< <1
9 33





<1








36






i E--- 9 7




2 < '




493 33 23




13




13 66 11 5 <1 3 <1




.: 16 16 <1 3 <1 
o
3C






<







<1




Report (1" 119029

4F _
BAD 2 0 E


BAD 2 50 E
nno BAD.2-100 r

MO HAD 2.1b0 E

MO BAD 2-200 E

MO 	 BAD 2 250 E

MO BAD 2-300 E
ivid— BAD 2 350 E

MO BAD 2-400 E

MO 	 BAD 2 450 E

MO BAD 2 500 E

MO 	 FCAD-7 550 E

MO BAD 2-600 E
MO BAD 2 650 E

-4111

BAD 2-700 E

BAD 2 /80 L

MO BAD 2-800 E

MO 	 BAD 2 850 E

MO BAD 2 900 E
MO BAD 2-950 E
MO BAD 2-1000 E

MO BAD 2-1050 E

MO BAD 2-1100 E
MO BAD 2-1150 E
MO BAD 2 1200 r

MO BAD 2 1250 E

BAb 2 1300 E

BAD 2-1350 E
MO 13A0 2 1400 r

MO BAD 2 1450 E
MO BAD 7-1500 E

MO BAD 2 1550 F

MO BAD 7 1600 F

Mo BAD 1 1650 1

BAD 4 0 W

MO BAD 4-50 W
MO 	 BAD 4 100 W

MO BAD 4 150 W
MO BAD 4-200 W

MO BAD 4 750 W

MO BAD 4-300 W
MO BAD 4-350 W

MO BAD 4-400 W

MO BAD 4-450 W

MO BAD 4-500 W

:MO BAD 4-550 W

MO BAD 4 600 W
nim BAD 4 650 W

,  MO BAD 4-700 W
, MO BAD 4 /b0 W

1 MO BAL) 4 800 W

1 MO BAD 4-850 W

111
i 	

BAD 4 900 W

FIAD 4-950 W

1

MO BAD 4 1000 W

MO BAD 4 1050 W

MO 	 f;AD 4 1100 W

1 MO BAD 4-1150 W



lp IIL 12 FAX

Report NO 119029

I.
MO

MO
MO

' MO
MO 

MO  

MO

MO

MO
MO

MO  

MO

MO

MO
MO

MO  

MO

MO  

MO

MO  

MO
MO

MO

MO

MO
MO

MO

MO

1111

MO

MO

MO  
MO

MO

- MO

MO

MO

MO

MO
MO  

MO

MO

MO  

MO

MO
, MO

MO
' MO
: MO

MO

MO




- Co ppm Ni porn Sr ppm Y ppn- Zr ppm Mu ppm Cd ppm
BAD 4-1250 W 5 19 3


5

2 <1 1 < '
BAD 4-1300 W 26 1 28 3 < ' 2 < 1
BAD 4-1350 W -
.. 22 4 2 c I <
BAD 4.1400 W 4 16 2 2 <1




<1
BAD 4-1450 W




29 7 5 <1 2 < 1
BAD 4-1500 W 3 10 3 2




<1 <1

BAD 4-1550 W




17 3 I <1 < <1
BAD 4-1600 W 2 10 3 2 <1




<1

BAD 4-1750 W 5 20 3 <1 < 1 < 1 < 1
BAD 4-1800 W 2 13 2 2 <1 <1 <1
BAD 4-11350 W 3 14 3




<1 2 <1
BAD 4-1900 W 5 19 4 3 <1




<1

BAD 4-1000 Wa < ' 2 < 1 1 <1 <1 <1

JAL 2-0 S 5 30 5 2 <1 <1 1

JAL 2-50 S 6 34 4 1 < i < 1 i
JAL 2-100 S 5 34 3 < ' <1 < 1




JAL 2-150 9 9 41 4 2 <1 <1 2
JAL 2-200 S 7 39 3 <1 <1 <1 2

JAL 2-250S 5 31 3 1 < ; <1 2

JAL 2.300 5 9 50 3 8 
- <1 <1 2
JAL 2-350 S 10 52 4 <1 <1 2




JAL 2-400 5 8 46 4 1 < 1 <1




JAL 2-450 S 5 2-7 3 <1 <1 <1




JAL 2-500 S 7 41 3




<1 <1




JAL 2-550 S 5 89 6 6 (8. 1




JAL 2-600 S 5 56




1 <1 <" 2
JAL 2-650 S 9 63




2 < 1 2




JAL 2-700 S <1 ,-, 2 <1 < 1 <I < 1
JAL 2-750 S 1e 83 4 3 <1




JAL 2-800 S 1- 5 i 5 2 <1 2




JAL 2-850 S i 43 3 <1 <1 <1 2
JAL 2-900 S 14 117 4 cl < 1 < 1 3
JAL 2-950 S 25 116 5 4




,




JAL 2-1000 S 9 66 i-, <1 <




JAL 2-1050 9 21 109 6 3 <1 1 2
JAL 2-1100 S

.... 71 11 2 < 1 < 1




JAL 2-1150 S 7 52 '. <1 <1




JAL 2-1200 S c, 95 5 < 1





JAL 2-1250 $ 1,2 82 1 1 2 < 1




JAL 2 1300 5 9 49 5 c 1 <1 <1




JAL 2-1350 S 19 78 6 <1 < ' %.' -
JAL 2-1400 S




5 2 <1 1 2
JAL 3-0 N




50 5 1 <1 <1 3
JAL 3-50 N 18 61 9 2 < ' 2 ,

JAL 3-100 N 13





< ' <I 3
JAL 3-150 N




67 3 2




3 < '
JAL 3. 200 N 12 5-: 4 2 <'




JAL 3-250 N 9 81 6 2




2




JAL 3-300 N 19 119 e 2 cl 1




JAL 3 400 N




lQ 4 < 1 C 2




JAL 3-450 N 16 134




2




,




JAL 3-500 N 75 165 6 2





atJAL

3 650 N




69 5


5

<





JAL 3-600 N 28 92 18





JAL 3-650 N




54




1 <8'




JAL 3-700 N




48




<1 < ,




JAL 3-750 N 2




2




< 1




JAL 3-800 N




4.4 2




c < '




JAL 3-850 N




39




< •




t-: -






11111111 99 111: 1a FAX

Report Nc 119029

Co 13Pm

	

JAL 3-900 N 	 9

	

BII 1-0, W-, ..,,

	

MO 811 1-50 W 	 3

	

MO BII 17100 W 6

	

MO 13111-150 W 	 5

	

MO Bil 1-200W 13

	

MO BII 1-250 W 2

	

MO BII 1-300 W 0

	

MO BII 1-350 W 7 

MO BII 1-400 W G 

MO BII 1-450 W 4

	

MO Bll 1-500 W 6 

MO BII 1-550 W  2

	

MO 13111-600 W 1

	

a3 Bll 1-650 W 8

	

W 	 BH 1.700 W 8

	

MO BII  1-750 W 23

	

MO BII 1-800 W 5 

MO BII 1-850 W 17

	

I MO 13111-900 W 15
BII 1-950 W 17

13111-1000 W  
RAV 1-0 W

RAV 1-50 W
RAV 1-100 W

RAV 1.150 W
RAV 1-200 W
RAV 1-250 W
RAV 1-300 W
RAV 350 W
RAV 1-400 W
RAV 1 450 W
RAV 1 500 W
RAV 1 550 W
RAV 1 600 W
RAV 1-650 W
RAV 1-700 W
RAV 1 750 W
RAV 1 800 W 12

RAV 1 850 W
RAV 1 900 W 19

RAV 1-950 W 1 7

RAV 1 1000 W 10

RAV 1 1050 W
RAV 1-1150 W 33

RAV 1-1200 W
RAV 1-1250 W
RAV 1-1300 W
RAV 1-1350 W
RAV 1-1400 W
RAV 1 1450 W
RAV 1 1500 W
RAV 1 1550 W

RAV 2-0 W
MO 	 RAV 2 50 W
MO RAV 2-100 W 

MO 	 RAV 2 150 W
rvid RAV 2 200 W

MO 	 RAV 2 250 W

Ni ppm





Sr pprn Y ppm Lr pprr Mo ppm Od pprn

45 5 2 <1 <1 2
31 5 < 1 5 1 <1 2
21 3 <1 < 1 < 1




39




2 <1 <1




33 3 <1 <1 <1




32 3 2 <1 2 2
27 4 <1 <1 2



157 4




<1 • <1 2
—1--

37 4 2 <1 <1




35 4 2 <1 <1 2
29 4 <1 <1 <1




31 6 1 <1 1




22 4 < 1 < 1 1




13 3 <1 <1 <1




43 4




<1 <1




65 4 <1 <1 2 2
234 6 <1 <1 <1 2
52 4




< 1 < l 1

191 5 < 1 <1 2 2
85 4 <1 <1 <1 2
(i:, 5 i <1 <1




/1 4 1 <1 1




65 5 <1 <1 1 2
53




2 <1 3 
.




55 4 < 1 <1 <1




42 4 2 < i <1




34 3 <1 <1 <1




. 4 <1 <1 <1 3
37 7 2 <1 1




39 8 2 <1 <1




41 4 < l < 1




34 4 ,
4




< . 




22 4 < i <1 <1 2
39 5 I <1 < 1




48




<1 <1 2

25 2 <1 <1 <1




15 4 <1 <1 <1




56 5 2 < I <1




5b 9 7 <1 1




54 ..) 1




cl




101 5 3 <1 1




53 G 1 <1 2




48 4 1 <1 <1




93 4 2 <1 <1




90 5 2




<1




4 <1




<1




91 5




cci 1




22 5 <1 <1 <1




.:^ 3 1 < ' <1




54 3 <1 er - <1




7 <1




.1




80 3 < I.




<1




134





3




49





<1




82




<1 <1




10E:.




<1 1




84 4




<1




3k





<1






7




MO

MO  

MO

M 0  
M 0  

MO

MO

MO

MO  

MO
MO

MO  

MO  
MO  

MO

MO  

MO  

MO

MO

MO

MO

MO

MO
MO

25

15

111

17



14 FAX

1Report k° 119029

Co pprrri
RAV 2-300 W 
fik 	 13

RAV 2-350-‘19 	 1;

RAV 2-400 W 9 

MO RAV 2-450 W 7
MO RAV 2-500 W 7
MCT RAV 2-550 W
MO RAV 2-600 W

MO RAV 2-650 W 8 

MO 	 RAV 2-700 W 12
MO 	 RAV 2-750 W 12
MO RAV 2-800 W 12
MO RAV 2-850 W 4

MO RAV 2-900 W
MO RAV 2-950 W 	 16
MO 	 RAV 2-1000 W 

M. RAV 2-1050 W 9
MO RAV 2-1100 W 	 23
MO RAV 2-1150 W Ig
MO RAV 2-1200 W 17
MO RAV 2-1250 W

	

MO RAV 2-1300 W 

MO RAV 2-1350 W

	

' MO RAV 2-1400 W

	

MO RAV 2-1450 W

	

MO RAV 2-1500 W

	

MO RAV 2 1550 W
RAV 2-1600 W
RAV 2-1650 W  

1111 RAV 2-1700 W
MO RAV 2-1750 W
MO 	 RAV 2-1800W
MO RAV 2 1900 W 

MO RAV 2-1950 W 

MO RAV 2 2000 W

Ma RAV 2-2050  W
Mffir RAV 2-2100 W
MO RAV 2-2150 W
MO RAV 2 2200 W
MO RAV 2-2250 W
MO RAV 2-2300 W
MO RAV 2-2350 W
MO BAKK 3-0 E
MO 	 BAKK 3-50 E 

MO 6AKK 3-100
MO BAKK 3-150 E
MO BAKK 3-200 E
MO 	 BAKK 3-250 E
MO BAKK 3 300 E

4

15

MO BAKK 3-350 E
MO BAKK 3 400 E

MO BAKK 3-450 F
MO 	 ESAKK 3-500 E

BAKK 3-550 E

BAKK 3-600 E

BAKK 3-650 E

MO BAKK 3-700
MO BAKK 3 750 E
MO BAKK 3-800 F
MO BAKK 3-850 E





li




N' ppm




Ni ppm Sr ppro Zr ppm Mo ppm C4 ppor
81 4 <1 <1 < 1 3
79




1 <1 < 1 2 I
80




<




ri




< 1




72 3 < <1 '




67 6




<- <'




67 - <




<1. <",
4/ 4 <I <1 <1 2
52




2 <1 <1 2
4 i 8 1 <1 <1 2
49 5 3 <1 2 2
30




2 <1 2




29




<1 <1




37 E




<1




35 3 <1 < 1 1




9 7 4 <1 < 1 < 1




)2






87 12




< <




4 <1




<




,f-, 3 < 1 < 1 2 2
46 5




<1 <1




31




c <1 <1 2 I
32




1 <i c.:l 2
24




<1 <1 <1 1
37 4 < 1 < 1 1




38 1 <1




<





<. <1 <1 2
‘.;i3 10 25 < <1 Ci
5' 5




<1 < ' 1
95




3 <1 1 2
60 r




<1 <1




19




<1 1




:0,




<




- r

57 5 2 <1 2 <1
20




2 < '






2




12 2 C <




34 9 ,
, <1 <1




23




<1 <1





3 <1 <',




74 10 2 <i 1




b3 8 2





41 7 1 <1 i 2




a 2 cl 2




4 < < c 1




14





< 1




2(..,




<I <i cl 2
33




1




2





<I <1




34




<1 <1








<if




23




<1




31




<1 <1






<1






<'




2t;










3„ iw 93 111.14 FAX

Report Ny 119029

Co ppm Ni ppm Sr pprn Y pprnZr PPm Mo pPm Cd PPrd
7 48 a i <1 1 2 

3 I 3 4 <•• <1 ? 	 2 


26 	 3 < • <1 1 2
30  4 1 < 1 <1 2
23 4 1 <1 <1
23 4 < ' <1

21 147 12 2 < 1 2	 < 1
li 34 o 1 <1 <1 1
28 110 15  5 	 <1 	 3

	 19 < 1 9 2 <1 2
BAD 7 600 E 42 149 	 24 16 <1 2
BAD 7-650 E 	 1a 57 	 9  15 <1 3 	 1	 _

MO BAD 7 700 E 15 86 1* 5 <1 1 <1 

MO BAKK 4 0 W 8 55 4 <' <1 <1 2 

MO BAKK 4-50 W 5 94 	 4 <1 <1 <1 	 2

r rnr trICI
BAKK 4-100 W 35 5 	 1 <BAKK4-150 W

24 2 < 1 < 1 1

1. - 


MO BAKK 4-200 W 55 < ' < 1 2 

MO BAKK 4-250 W 4 32 5 	 <1 <1 1
MO	 BAKK 4  300 W 9 61 	 6 3 	 < 1 <1
_
MO BAKK 4 350 W T 	 3 2 	 <1 	 <1
MO BAKK 4-400 W <1 <1 <1 <1
MO BAKK 4 450 W <1 4 <1 <1 <41
MO BAKK 4-500 W <1 3 cl <1 <1
MO BAKK 4 550 W <1 7 c <1 <1 2 

MO BAKK 4 600 W 2 <1 3 <i <1 c 1 	 2<b BAKK 4-750 W <1 c 1 <1

BAKK 4-800 W <. 
 <1 <1
3
1

MO BAKK 4-850 W <1 	 4 <1 <1 1 2 

MO BAKK 4-900 W 5 <1 4 < i < l < 1 2 

MO BAKK 4  950 W 5 <1 3 <1 <1 2 

MO VUO 1 0 W <1 <1 <1 1 2
MO VUO 1-50 W 9 < l < 1 < 1 2 

MO VUO 1-100 W e. <1 5 1 <1 <1 


-",
VUO 1 150 W 1 c' <1
VUO 1-200 W 11 2 <1 2

2 

1  

MO VUO 1 250 W :1 c l 7 2 <1 1 1
MO VUO 1 300 W 2 <1 <- 1
MO VUO 1 350 W <i <1 < '
MO VUO 1 400  W < 1 7 2 	 < 1 1
MO 	 VUO 1 450  W 7 <1 4 <1 <1 < 1
MO VUO 1-500 W < 1 5 <1 2 1
MO V1J0 1 550 W < 1 < ' 3 2
MO VUO 1-600 W <1 <1 < 1 c 1 	 2 

MO VUO 1-650 W G <1 4 < 1 < l < 1 < 1
MO VUO 1 700 W 15 <1 7 <' 2 1
MO VUO 1-750 W <1  2 	 2
MO VUO 1-800 W -- 1 5 5 <1 <1 1
MO VUO 1 850 yv 3 < 1 	 2 <1  2 	 2
MO VUO 1-900 W I <1 5 ... <1 ci 	 2 

MO 	 VUO 1-950 W --.71 3 2  <1 	 < i 2
MO VUO 1-1000 W < i <1 	 3 


 ? 


lib VUO 1 1050 W < ' < "
VUO 1.,100 W 7 2 <  '



1

R 9811731 37 ---.71 24 7 G 	 2

I R 	 9811732 22 <1 5 4 <1

8 9811733 r ' r < '
R 9811734 7 5 	 2

R 9811735 4. c 42 I < ' 1

2  _I

2  
2
1

BAD  7-50 E


BAD 7-0 E

BAD 7-100 E

MO BAD 7-150 E

MO BAD 7-200 E

MO BAD 7-250 E
MO BAD  7-300 E


 BAD 7-350  E

MO BAD 7-400 E
MO BAD 7-450 E
MO

MO

1

< 1

1

2 

1



'IReport N 1 5029

Co pprn
9811736 34
9811737 . 2:3
9811738 49


N1ppm Sr, ppm Y pprn Zr ppm Mu pprn Cd ppm I29 i < '_- 9


2

I

DURL1CATES  
MO D SAM 1-400 N

	

[ MO 	 D BARK 1-200  E

	

r MO 13BAKK 1-10S0 E

MO D BAD 2-800 E 

må D BAD 4-500 W— •

D JAL 2-0 S  
, 1, D JAL 2-550 S

	

MO D JAL 3-550 N

	

MO D B111[1000 W

	

MO D RAV 1-500 W

	

, MO D RAV 1-1250 W 

MO D RAV 2-350 W

	

MO D RAV 2-1750 W

	

, MO D RAV 2-2350 W
N-1-D--- - -O-BAKK 3-650-E —

MO D BAD 7-450 E
m n BAKK 4-500 W1, 	 


---o—Quo-.T7i3T6K^7-

D VUO 1-300 W
1,

11

2

4

52

45








< 1

5 3




2 <1

22




2_ <ff <1 <1.
4 3 < '




<15 25 6 4 <1




<15 30




2 < ' <i 215: 33 5 5 c




2il




2 C




124 73 4 1 <1 2 G 13 24 5 <1 71 Cl 2le 83




2 < < 114 3.;





2




93 1 4




ci 2




23 5 < ' <1 2 <1




4 Cl




i 213




9 1 <1





2 <1 C < i





5 .
'-'
n

< '
<




7

•



n ilr' r rr

Report N° 119029

rr- N

M4 SAM
i 55 y

SAM-1-100 N

MO SAM 1 150 N

MO 	 SAM 1-200 N
MO SAM 1-250 N

MO SAM 1-300 N
MO SAM 1-350 N <3
MO SAM  1-400 N <3
MO SAM 1 500 N <3
MO SAM 1 550 N

MO SAM 1 600 N

MO SAM 1-650 N
MO SAM 1-700 N

SAM 1 750 N


SAM 1-800 N
MO 	 SAM  1 850 N

MO 	 SAM 1-900 N
Mo BAKK 1-0 E

r BAKK 1  50 r

MO 	 BAKK 1 100 t

MO BAKK 1 160 E

MO BAKK 1-200 E
Lmo BAKK 1 250 E

MO BAKK 1 300 F

MO BAKK 1 350 E

fl BAKK 1-550 E

BAKK 1 500 F


BAKK 1-650 E

MO

LipMO—

BAki  1-900 E
I V BAKK  1 950 r

M BAKK 1.1000 1


MO BAKK  1-1050 E

	

MO BAKK 1-1100 E

i -MO BAKK 1-1150 E

	

MO BAKK  1 1200 E
i MO BAKK 1 1250 Ei
I MO BAKK 2-0 W

	

[1710 BAKK 2-50 W

	

MO BAKK 2-100 W

	

MO 	 BAKK 2 150 W

	

MO BAKK 2 200 W

	

MO 	 BAKK 2-250 W

	

MO BAKK 2-300 W

	

MO BAKK 2-350 W

	

MO EAKK 2 400 W

	

MO BAKK  2-450 W

	

MO BAKK 2 500 W

BAKK 2-550 W

BAKK  2 600 W

i MO BAKK 2-550 W

	

MO BAKK 2 700 W
I MO BAKK 2 750 W

	

: MO BAKK 2-800 W
I MO BAKK 2 850 W


W pprn Bi pprr TI pprn
78 7 34 <7




85 <3




<7 1.—




27 <3




27 4 35




50




29




33 <3




Y23




55 <3 <1
36




43 <3 <1
40 6 36 <3




<1




38 7




<1
21 8 38 <3 <1
19 2 61 <3 <1
23 2 59 <3 <1
29 5 38 5 <1




37 <3 (c 1
27




34 <3 <1
180 28 68 <3 <1

7 13 74 3 <1
20 5 38




<1




<3




?r, 1 36 <3




lE 9 45 <3 <1

26 9 51




<1
14 7 4.5 <3 <1




49 <3 <1




19 51




<1
17 8 41 <3





46 <2 <i




42 3





50




< 1




3"





<3 <1





<3




7 43 <3 <1




31




<3 <1




30




<3





65





75 6





25




<1




38






40





4 35




3 <1




7 67




6





3' <3. <1




35 c <1






39 3 <1 I




39 C3 <1




31




<3 <1




64




'






5C <





36





57




<1




5




<1
33




55




<1




41




3






< 7 <1
2T

<3


< 3


<1.3

<3


<3

<3

<3


<3

MO
MO

MO

MO

BAKK 1-700 E

BAKK 1 750 E
BAKK 1 800
BAKK 1 850 t

Sn ppm Ba pprn La PPr0
<-3



1(1 16 FAI.

iReportK 119029

BAD-2-100E11

BAD 2-0 E

BAD 2-50 E

MO BAD 2.150 E
MO BAD 2-200 E
M0 BAD 2-250 F

I MO BAD 2-300 E
MO BAD 2-350 E 

MO BAD 2-400 E
MO  BAD 2-450 B
MO BAD 2-500 E 

MO 	 BAD 2-550 E

— MO 	 BAD 2-600 E

-- M0 BAD 2-650 E

MO BAD 2-700 E

1111LBAD
2-750 E

M BAD 2-800 E_
i MO BAD 2-850 E 


MO BAD 2-900 E
MO BAD 2-950  fr
MO BAD 2-1000 E

i MO 	 BAD 2 1050 E
MO BAD 2-1100 E
MO BAD 2 1150 E

— Mo BAD 2-1200 E
MO BAD 2-1250 E

Ilir  BAD

2-1300 E
BAD 2-1350 E  
BAD 2-1400 E

MO BAD 2 1450 E
MO BAD 2-1500 r
MO BAD 2-1550 E
MO BAD 2-1600 E
MO BAD 2-1650 h

rtMlfilBAD 4-0
W

AD 4.50 WB
1 MO BAD 4-100 W

MO BAD 4-150 W
MO BAD 4-200 W
MO BAD 4-250 W
MO — BAD 4-300 W
MO 	 BAD4 350 W
MO BAD 4-400 W
MO BAD 4-450 W
MO BAD 4-500 W
MO BAD 4-550 W
MO BAD 4 600 W

' MO BAD 4-650 W
MO BAD 4 700 W
MO 8AD 4-750 W
MO BAD 4 800 W
MO BAD 4-850 W

..—

BAD 4-900 W

.,
M

._-
BAD 4-950 W

BAD 4-1000 W
- MO - BAD 4 1050 W

MO BAD 4-1100 W
! MO BAD 4.1150 W

MO BAD 4-1200W




—
Luppm Wppm




Snppm Bapom Bippm Tippm
<3 13




49 4
. ‘, < 1

<3 • 40


55
i < 1

<3




< i
<3 6 3 2 1 < 3 <1
<3 8




11 10 <1 -
<2 14 3 19 <2 <1
<3 79 7 79 9 <1
<3 26 7 89 20 <1
<3 27 1E, 97 11 <1
<3 30 3 96 5 <1
<3 8 4 68 <3 <1
<3 15




64 6 <1
<3 13 4 69 18 <1
<3 25 14 79 <3 <1
<3 26 3 46 3 <1
<3 45 19 48 9 <1
<3 21 3 44 <8: <1
<3 21 6 87 < 3 <1
<3 32




84 12 <1
<3 28 5 57 3 <1
<3 25




137 <3 <1
<3 16 ,

60 8 <1
<3 18




81 3 <1
<3 13




50 E <1
<3 22 4 01 5 <1
<3 28 E 5 <3 <1
<3 21 5 53 <3 < 1
<3 2..,




55 < -.3 C
<3 43 8 75 5 c 1




23




68 <2 <1




16




68 -6 < 1
<3 23





<2 32




60 16 ci
<3 15




55 5 <1
<:;.' 13 1 1: 56 12 <1

<3 1 .,,




54 18 < ?





69 16 <1
-: 02 6 65




<1
<3 354 f)t. 145




<3 85




75 17 c 1
-53 182




76 20 :1
<3 107




7 <3 <1
<3 157 63 13 <3 <1
<3 413 48 449 6 <1
<3 49




36 <3 <1
<3 27 5 32 4 <1
<3 61 12 40 <53 <1
<3 74




52




<1
<3 72





<1
<3 115




54





<1




214 <2 <1




96




55




<1
, 237




105 0: <1




2C2




129 ..--_-_: <1





20 <2




<3 ._.._




78 5 < -
<3 21




36




< ,.
< 16 5 8 <2 cl
<3 86




57






an (16 99 1D.I' FAX Z1132

IReport Nt 119029




$n ppm Be pprn La ppm W ppm Bi ppm TI ppm




BAD 4-1250 W <3 16 4 30 <3 <1




BAD 4-1300 W <3 45 19 70 <3 <1




BAD 4-1350 W <3 20 4 29 <3 < 1MO BAD 4-1400 W <3 17 4 51 < 3 < 1MO B -1 < 72 14 30 <3 < 1MO BAD 4-1500 W <3 19 7 25 <3 <1MO BAD 4-1550 W <3 16 2 55 6 <1MO BAD 4-1600 W <3


<3
18

25
9 18 <3 <1MO BAD 4-1750 W 1 9 <3 <1MO BAD 4-1800 W <3 11 4 30 <3 <1MO BAD 4-1850 W <3 24 5 3 <3 <1MO BAD 4-1900 W <3 17 6 32 <3 <1MO BAD 4-1000 Wa <3 6 3 14 <3 <1MO JAL 2-0 S <3 23 6 34 <3 <1MO

4,--._

JAL 2-50 S <3 23 6 23 4 < 1
JAL 2-100 S
... _

<3
..

17
...

7

..

23

_

3
_..

<1
,.-

MO JAL 2-200 S <3 17 5 30 <3 <1MO JAL 2-250 S <3 15 3 13 <3 <1MO JAL 2-300 S <3 26 3 26 <3 <1MO JAL 2-350 S <3 29 8 25 <3 <1MO JAL 2-400 5 <3 22 2 20 <3 < 1MO JAL 2-450 S <3 21 6 23 <3 <1MO JAL 2-500 S <3 20 11 21




<1MO JAL 2-550 S <3 47 16 32 5 <1MO JAL 2-600 5 <3 25 2 30 <3 <1

-1,--

JAL 2-650 S <3 20 4 23 <3 <1JAL 2-700 S <3 ".5 < - 84 17 <1MO JAL 2-750 S <3 22 3 30 <3 <1MO JAL 2-800 5 <3 67 9 34 5 < 'MO JAL 2-850 S <3 32 _ 33 7 <1MO JAL 2-900 S <3 36 4 43 <3 <1MO JAL 2-950 S <3 46 6 42 5 <1MO JAL 2-1000 S <g 33 3 37 13 <1M-11— JAL 2-1050 S <3 73 3 63 9 <1M JAL 2-1100 5 <3 47 6 25 <3 <1MO JAL 2-1150 S <3 24 2 31 11 <1MO JAL 2-1200 5 <3 28 5 32 <3 < tMO JAL 2-1250 5 <3 48 5 52 7 <1MO JAL 2-1300 S c3 42 4 71 17 <1MO JAL 2-1350 S <3 6 7 64 11 <1MO JAL 2-1400 S <3 24 5 26 <3 <1
MO JAL 3-0 N <3 35 <1 32 3 <1MO JAL 3-50 N <3 127 7 99 22 <1MO JAL 3-100 N <3 34 6 55 <3 <1MO JAL 3-150 N <3 55 3 56 9 < 1MO JAL 3- 200 N <3 65 8 48 7 < 1MO JAL 3-250 N <3 36 3 33 <3 <1MO JAL 3-300 N <3 66 3 40 10 <1MO JAL 3-400 N -:.3 39 11 77 6 <1MO JAL 3-450 N <3 42 9 53 4 <1MO JAL 3-500 N .(.3 57 12 36 <2




JAL 3-550 N <3 54 8 19 <3 < 1

JAL 3-600 N <3 56 15 ; ,-, 9 < 1

MO JAL 3-650 N <3 20 8 21 <3 <1MO JAL 3-700 N -:.?, 39 8 26 b < 1MO JAL 3-750 N <3 16 5 35 <3 <1MO JAL 3-800 N <3 15 2 37 <3 <1MO JAL 3-850 N <3 17 7 15 <3 < i



9

iReport N-5 119029

Ba pprn La ppm

27 3
31 7

16 5
32 3

20 4

• 3 4

23 5
26 <1

20 9
21 5
16 2
25 8

20 4

'2 3

31 8
24 3
33 6

21 5
33 <1

93 6

35 10
39 0




4 4

MO RAV 1-100 W <2 46

RAV 1 150 W 44

RAV 1-200 W 25
RAV 1 250 W 27

NfC.-1 RAV 1-300 W 33

MO RAV 1-350. W 38

MO RAV 1-400 W 24 3
MO RAV 1 450 W <3 26 6
MO RAV 1-500 W 18 6

--46
RAV 1 550 W

RAV 1 500 W

31 9

25 5

	

MO RAV 1-650 W 29 e

	

r -no RAV 1 700 W 1-2 4

	

MO 	 RAV 1 750 W _

	

MO RAV 1-800 W

	

MO RAV 1-550 W 36 5

	

MO RAV 1 900 W 82 23

	

MO RAV 1 950 W 41 8

	

MO RAV 1 1000 W 35 7

i MO— RAV 1-1050 W 44i 	

	

MO RAV 1-1150 W 81

	

niTO RAV 1-1200 W 35 4

	

MO RAV 1-1750 W 44 1.:.

MO 	 RAV 1 1300 W

MO RAV  1 1350 W
MO HAV 1 1400 W

mo RAV 1 1450 W
RAV 1-1500 W


RAV 1-1550 W


RAV 2-0 W
MO HAV 2 50 1111

MO RAV 2 100 W

MO RAV 2 150 W

MO RAV 2 200 W•
MO RAV 2-250 W


W ppm Bi ppm TI ppm

29

32

<3 <1

<3 <1

23 <3 <1

19 <3 <1

2 ' <3 <1

53 <3 <1

25 <3 <1

22 <3 <1

25 <3 <1

20 <3 <1

26 <3 <1

14 <3 <1

-2-8- <3 <1

13 <3 <1

22 <3 <1 


16 <3 <1
14 <3 <1
30 <3 <1

12 <3 <1

42 3 <1

36 8 <1

38 3 <1

25 <3 <1

44 5 < "

39 <3 < '

36 <3 <1

22 <2 <1

37 <3 <1

30 <3 <1
18 <3 C
39 <3 < i

20 <3 <1

2' <3 <1

23 <3 <


22 <3 <1

26 4 <1

21 <3 <1

23 <3 < '

2' <3 C

38 <3 <1
47 <3 <1

30 <3 <1

33 7 <
31 4 < "
27 - <3 <1
19 12 <1

42 <3 <1

59 <5 < '
21 3 <
59 17




43




<1

50 10 < 1

31 7 <
22




36




42





<1

25





<3




Sn ppm
— --JAL 3-900 N

:30— -
13111-0-W <3

MO 911 1-50 W- < 3
:11( en 1 166 w
MC 13111-150 W

MO BII 1 2013 1A, J

MO BII 1-250 W <3

MO Bll 1-300 W <3

MO EIll 1-350 W

MO 811 1-400 W < 3

MO 13111-450 W <3

MO 13111-500 W <3

MO 811 1-550 W <3

MO BII 1-600 W <2

-1P--

BII 1-650 W

81-I-1 -700 W

MO 	 BII  1-750 W <3

MO BII 1-800 W <3

MO 	 811 1-850 W

MO 13111-900 W

MO 13111-950 W <2

MO BII 1 1000 W <3

MO RAV 1 0 W

MO RAV 1-50 W



11).10 FAX

IReport te.) 119029

Ill HAV 2-300 W
._

RAV 2-350 W

MO RAV 2-400 W

MO RAV 2-450 W

MO RAV 2-500 W

MO RAV 2-550 W 


MO RAV 2-600 W

MO RAV 2-650  W

MO RAV 2-700  W

MO RAV 2-750 W

MO RAV 2-800 W

MO RAV 2-850 W

MO RAV -900 W 


MO RAV -950 W

Mila RAV 2 -1000 W

M3lir RAV 2.1050 W

MO RAV 2-1100 W

MO RAV 2-1150 W
MO RAV 2-1200 W

MO RAV 2-1250 W!
, MO RAV 2-1300 W
!--
: MO RAV 2-1350 W

. MORAV 2-1400 W

MO RAV 2-1450 W

MO RAV 2-1500 W

.

_
RAV 2-1550 W


RAV 2 - 1600 W


RAV 2-1650 W

	

MO RAV 2-1700 W

	

MO RAV 2-1750 W

	

MO RAV 2-1800 W

	

MO RAV 2-1900 W

	

F- Wo RAV 2-1950 W

--VT, RAV 2-2000 W

RAV 2-2050 W

	

, MO RAV 2-2100 W

	

MO RAV 2-2150 W

	

MO RAV 2-2200 W

	

MO RAV 2-2250 W

	

MO RAV 2-2300 W

	

MO RAV 2-2350 W

	

MO BAKK 3-0 E

	

MO BAKK 3-50 E

	

MO BAKK 3-100 E

	

MO BAKK 3-150 E

	

MO BAKK 3-200 E

	

MO ' BAKK 3-250 E

	

MO BAKK 3-300 E

	

MO BAKK 3-350 E

	

MO BAKK 3-400 F

	

-- f.1/4;i6 BAKK 3-450 E




Bi pprn

.,

5




La Pipm

4


.:.

Sii RPm Ba RPm W ppm

< 3 56 27

<13 51 24

<3 51




30 4

<3 48




44 8

<3 51 4 50 <3

<3 155 25 67 4

< 3 86 5 58 2

<3 45 4 35 <3

<3 45 6 33 <3

< 3 85 19 2B <3

<3 5b 36 24 <3

< 3 45 10 21 <3

<3 42 6 15 <3

<3 133 9 33 3




53




41 19




2E




3 6

<3 9 11 27 < 3




77 17 23 <3

<3 47 3 42 4




i 6r..




99 14

9 45




23 <3

< 3 33 . 16 < 3

. 3 24 9 34 <3




3 4 22 <3




25 5 25 <3




71




21 <2.




31 <3




14




623




82 <3




36




22 <3

3 1ni




34 : 3





25 <3





32 <3




21




25 < 3




23


n k




21 <3 


<333




60




35 <3




48




37 ':3





28 4





26 ,-.3





52 <3

3 60




31 <3




33 0 25 <3





27 <3







3 6




43





10




u <3




326




24 <3





16 <3





:,.-;
-





10 ,




1-1ppm

<1

<

<"  
<1  
<1

<1

<

< l

<1

<1

<1

<1

< 1

< I

<1

<1


<1

• BAKK 3-500 E

BAKK 3 550 E


BAKK 3-600 F

MO BAKK 3-650 E

MO BAKK 3 700 k
MO BAKK 3-750 F

MO BAKK 3-800 E

MO 	 BAKK 3-850 F



['.11

ILTer3ort 119029
.. Sn pom

111

BAD 7-0 E <3


BAD 7-50 E. 4

MO BAD 7-100-E <' 


MO BAD  7-150 F <3 


MO BAD 7 200 E

MO BAD 7-250 E <3

MO BAD 7-300 E <5 


MO BAD 7-350 E <3 


MO BAD 7-400 E <3

BAD 7-450 E <3 


BAD 7-600 E <3

BAD 7-650 E <3

BAD 7-700 F <3

BAKK 4-0 W <3

BAKK 4-50 W <3

BAKK 4-100 W <3

BAKK 4-150 W < 3
<3.

<::,

<3

	

MO BAKK 4-200 W

	

MO BAKK 4-250 W

	

MO BAKK 4 300 W

	

MO BAKK 4 350 W

	

MO BAKK 4-400 W

	

MO 	 BAKK 4-450 W

	

MO BAKK  4 500 W

	

MO 	 BAKK 4-550 W <3 sC,

	

MOBAKK 4 600 W <3 `7


11  BAKK 4-750 W

BAKK 4 800 W

	

MO BAKK 4-850 W <5'5

	

MO BAKK 4-900 W <3 15

	

MO BAKK 4 950 W

	

MO VUO 1 O W <3 30

	

MO VUO i -50 W <3 3:.

	

M29. VUO 1-100 W <3 41

r.

_  

VUO 1 150 W <3 32

 MO VUO 1 200 W

<3 


MO VUO 1-250 W <3

	

MO VUO 1 300 W -4.7

	

MO VUO  1 350 W

	

MO VUO 1-400 W

	

MO VUO 1 450 W :-

	

MO V-U0  1 500 W

_

	

MO VUO 1-550 W <3 22

	

MO VUO 1-600 W <3 23

	

MO 	 VUO 1 650 W <3 75

	

MO VUO 1-700 W <3(1:

	

MO VUO 1-750 W 74

	

MO VUO 1 800 W <3 29

	

MO VUO 1-850 W

	

MO VUO 1-900 vy

MOVUO 1 950 W

MO VUO 1-1000 W

	

411

VUO 1 1050 W

VUO 1 1100 W


R 9811/31

	

R 9811732

	

fi 9811733

	

li 9811734

	

9811735 .3.3

MO
MO
MO  

MO
MO

MO

<3

<3

Ba ppry
24


11
14..





l a ppm W opm Bi POrn 11 OPin

5

9 —

...
‘i
30

< 3


9 c. 1




36 e <-l




22 <3





<3




6 24 < -.3




76 11 42 13 < 1




100 13 80 23 <1




235 37 59 2 ' < '




1L.4 2 59 20 <1




202 195 65 30 < 1




55 135 23 <3 <1




48 26 33 <3 < 1




36 8 32 6 , •




18 ... 23 <3 <1




18 8 15 <3 <1 i

13 2 11 .::3...




26 5 19 <3 . c.:




i.::




2 c 3 <1




31 10 23 <3




31 8 11 <3 <1




< '




<3 <1





32 , 3 ,-..




14.5
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Sn ppm

3

Ba ppm La ppm


17

4

9811736  57 


579811727

98-11738 115

W ppm Si ppm TI ppm

35

33 	 <3 


99

DUPLICATES

	

MO D SAM 1-400 N

	

MO D BAKK 1-200 E

	

MO D BAKK 1-1050 E

	

MO D BAD 2-800 F

	

MO 0 BAD 4-500 W

1,D

JAL 2-0 S 

D JAL 2-550 S

	

MO D JAL 3-550 N

	

MO D  Ell 1-1000 W

	

MO D RAV 1-500 W
MO D RAV 1-1250 W

	

MO D RAV 2-350 W

	

' IV10 D RAV 2-1750 W

	

MO D RAV 2-2350 W

	

MO D BAKK 3-650 E

	

MO D BAD 7-450 E

111 D BAKK 4-500 W

D VUO 1-300 W

D VUO 1-850 W

25 44 <3

77 <3

47 	 <3 


32

26 	

<3

21 <3
27 <1
32

3 6

33 <3
42

6-'

204.;


42

-: 8 


21

43

45

,

•

•




